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TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS CARLA F. SULLIVAN 
CAUSE NO. 46219-U 

B&B WATER PROJECT, INC. 

I. INTRODUCTION

Q: Please state your name and business address. 1 
A: My name is Carla F. Sullivan, and my business address is 115 W. Washington St., 2 

Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. 3 

Q: By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 
A: I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) as 5 

a Utility Analyst in the Water/Wastewater Division. My qualifications are set forth 6 

in Appendix A.  7 

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony? 8 
A: B&B Water Project, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “B&B” or “Applicant”) 9 

requested a 28.52% increase to its rates and charges to be implemented on an 10 

across-the-board basis in one phase. B&B’s proposed rate increase would generate 11 

$321,462 of additional annual revenue. I present the results of the OUCC’s analysis, 12 

which is a recommended overall rate increase of 19.52%, generating $221,007 of 13 

additional annual operating revenue, to be implemented in two phases. I 14 

recommend a Phase 1 rate increase of 6.59% (or $74,597 of additional annual 15 

operating revenue) effective upon issuance of the final order in this Cause. I 16 

recommend a Phase 2 rate increase of 12.12%, or $146,301 of additional annual 17 

operating revenue, which would be effective thirty days prior to the issuance of the 18 

debt.  19 
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I present the OUCC’s accounting schedules and explain my recommended 1 

operating revenue and expense adjustments. I recommend adjustments to operating 2 

revenues to annualize revenue generated by a purchased water tracker that was 3 

approved during the test year. I recommend adjustments to operating expenses for 4 

board member compensation, purchased water expense, purchased power expense, 5 

contractual services expense, and IURC fees. I present the OUCC’s recommended 6 

extensions and replacements revenue requirement. 7 

Q: What schedules do you sponsor? 8 
A: I sponsor the following schedules on behalf of the OUCC: 9 

Schedule 1 – Comparison of Overall Revenue Requirement   (page 1) 10 
          Comparison of Income Statement Adjustments (page 2) 11 
          Comparison of Phased Revenue Requirement   (page 3) 12 

Schedule 2 – Comparative Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022, 2023, and 2024 13 
Schedule 3 – Comparative Income Statement for the Twelve Months Ended 14 

December 31, 2022, 2023, and 2024 15 
Schedule 4 – Pro Forma Net Operating Income Statement 16 
Schedule 5 – OUCC Revenue Adjustments 17 
Schedule 6 – OUCC Expense Adjustments  18 
Schedule 7 – Extensions and Replacements 19 
Schedule 8 – Working Capital  20 
Schedule 9 – Debt Service    21 
Schedule 10 – Debt Service Reserve 22 
Schedule 11 – Proposed Tariff 23 

Q: Are any workpapers or attachments submitted with your testimony? 24 
A: Yes. Appendix B lists my workpapers and attachments, which are referenced 25 

throughout my testimony.  26 
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Q: To the extent you do not address a specific item, should that be construed to 1 
mean you or the OUCC agree with Applicant’s proposal? 2 

 A: No. The scope of my testimony is limited to the specific items addressed herein.  3 

II. CASE OVERVIEW

A. B&B’s Proposal

Q: Please describe B&B’s request in this Cause. 4 
A: Based on a historical test year ending December 31, 2024, B&B proposes a 28.52% 5 

across-the-board rate increase to generate an additional $321,462 of annual revenue 6 

to be implemented in one phase. 7 

Q: Does B&B seek any other relief in this Cause? 8 
A: Yes. B&B seeks Commission authority to borrow $2 million to complete capital 9 

improvement projects. 10 

B. OUCC’s Recommendation

Q: What rate increase does the OUCC recommend? 11 
A: The OUCC recommends an overall 19.52% across-the-board rate increase to 12 

generate an additional $221,007 of annual operating revenue to be implemented in 13 

two phases. While B&B proposes a single phase increase, the OUCC proposes the 14 

debt service revenue requirements be added to rates no sooner than 30 days before 15 

the closing on the authorized debt (Phase 2).  16 

Q: Does the OUCC accept B&B’s proposed borrowing authority for $2 million of 17 
new debt?  18 

A: Yes. OUCC witness Shawn Dellinger sets forth the OUCC’s recommendations 19 

regarding B&B’s financing proposal in this case. 20 



Public’s Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 4 of 24 

Q: Please explain the OUCC’s recommendation for its Phase 1 increase. 1 
A: The OUCC recommends a Phase 1 rate increase of 6.59% to generate additional 2 

annual operating revenue of $74,597. The Phase 1 rate increase is driven by 3 

increased operating and maintenance (“O&M”) costs the Applicant experienced 4 

during the historical test year and twelve-month adjustment period. The OUCC’s 5 

recommendation promotes affordability, replacing Applicant’s requested O&M 6 

revenue requirement of $1,103,396 with a revenue requirement of $992,231, while 7 

providing sufficient funds to ensure safe, reliable, and quality water service. 8 

Q: Please explain OUCC’s recommendation for its Phase 2 increase. 9 
A: The OUCC recommends a Phase 2 rate increase to coincide with the issuance of 10 

debt.  The OUCC’s Phase 2 increase of 12.12% would generate additional annual 11 

operating revenues of $146,301. Table CFS-1 compares B&B’s and the OUCC’s 12 

recommendations. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 1 Overall.)  13 

Table CFS-1: Revenue Requirement Comparison 

Per Per OUCC
Applicant OUCC More (Less)

Operating Expenses 1,103,396$ 992,231$   (111,165)$   
Extensions and Replacements 59,139 75,139       16,000        
Debt Service 264,344      264,344     -             
Debt Service Reserve 24,783 24,783       -             

Total Revenue Requirements 1,451,662   1,356,497 (95,165) 
Less: Interest Income (2,358)        (2,358) -             

Net Revenue Requirements 1,449,304   1,354,139 (95,165) 
Less: Revenues subject to increase (1,127,185)  (1,132,314) (5,129)        

Other revenues at current rates (1,140)        (1,140) -             

Revenue Increase Required 320,979      220,685     (100,294)     
IURC Fee (0.1456147%) 483            322 (161)           

Recommended Increase 321,462$    221,007$   (100,455)$   

Recommended Percentage Increase 28.52% 19.52% -9.00%
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III. PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE

Q: What pro forma operating revenue does B&B propose? 1 
A: B&B proposes pro forma operating revenue of $1,128,325, which is a $2,474 2 

increase to its test year operating revenue of $1,125,851. B&B’s proposed $2,474 3 

revenue increase was made to reflect additional revenue due to test year customer 4 

growth.  5 

Q: Do you accept the Applicant’s operating revenue adjustment to reflect test 6 
year customer growth? 7 

A: Yes. I accept B&B’s test year customer growth adjustment. 8 

Q: Do you recommend any additional operating revenue adjustments? 9 
A: Yes. I recommend a $5,129 increase to B&B’s test year operating revenue to 10 

annualize test year purchased water tracker revenue. 11 

Q: Please explain why the purchased water tracker revenue needs to be 12 
annualized. 13 

A: On January 31, 2024, the Commission authorized B&B to implement a purchased 14 

water tracker of $0.64 per 1,000 gallons (30-Day Filing TD50703). Jeff Underwood 15 

advised me that B&B began charging customers the authorized water tracker on 16 

February 1, 2024. Therefore, an adjustment is necessary to annualize test year 17 

purchased water tracker revenue to capture the additional revenue related to the 18 

volume of water billed in January 2024. To calculate the revenue adjustment, I 19 

multiplied the volume of water sold in January 2024 by $0.64 (8,014 (1,000-20 

gallons) X $0.64 = $5,129). (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 5, Adjustment 21 

No. 1 and OUCC Attachment CFS-2.) 22 
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Q: What pro forma operating revenue do you recommend? 1 
A: I recommend a $7,603 increase to test year operating revenue of $1,125,851 2 

resulting in pro forma operating revenue of $1,133,454. (OUCC Attachment CFS-3 

1, Schedule 4.) 4 

IV. PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE

Q: What pro forma operating expense does B&B propose? 5 
A: B&B proposes a $16,204 increase to its asserted test year operating expenses of 6 

$1,087,192 (excluding depreciation expense) resulting in pro forma operating 7 

expense of $1,103,396.  8 

Q: What operating expense adjustments are included in the $16,204 increase? 9 
A: B&B identifies nine adjustments to various operating expenses including (1) a $540 10 

increase to board member compensation; (2) a $1,154 increase to purchased power 11 

for increased cost related to Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Duke Energy”) rate 12 

increase (Cause No. 46038); (3) a $48 increase to purchased power for increased 13 

cost related to test year customer growth; (4) a $595 increase to general liability 14 

insurance; (5) a $4,333 increase for amortized rate case expense ($13,000 / 3 = 15 

$4,333); (6) a $30 increase to miscellaneous expense for increased postage expense 16 

related to test year customer growth; (7) a $1,692 increase to IURC fee expense 17 

related to test year customer growth; (8) a $2,412 increase to contractual services 18 

representing a 3.0% increase in Bynum Fanyo Utilities’ (“BFU”) administrative 19 

services contract; and (9) a $5,400 increase to contractual services representing a 20 

3.0% increase in BFU’s field and operational services contract. 21 
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Q: Do you accept these adjustments? 1 
A: I accept two of these adjustments and disagree with the remaining seven 2 

adjustments. However, before discussing these adjustments, I will address the fact 3 

that B&B overstated its test year operating expenses.  4 

Q: How did Applicant overstate its test year operating expenses? 5 
A: While B&B’s revised Small Utility Rate Application, filed May 13, 2025, (“Rate 6 

Application”) indicated test year operating expenses totaled $1,087,192, B&B’s 7 

general ledger indicated its test year operating expenses totaled $1,064,674. (Excel 8 

Version of OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Workpaper CFS-3.) B&B improperly 9 

increased total test year operating expenses by $22,519 without making a 10 

corresponding increase to its test year operating revenues.  11 

Q: How did Applicant modify its test year operating expenses? 12 
A: B&B reclassified some expenses out of the test year and included expenses 13 

recorded after the end of the test year. None of these modifications were specifically 14 

identified or reflected in B&B’s Rate Application. For example, the amount paid in 15 

January 2024 for water purchased in December 2023 was deducted and the amount 16 

paid in January 2025 for water purchased in December 2024 was added. (OUCC 17 

Attachment CFS-3.) No modification was made to remove the December 2023 18 

sales recorded in January 2024 or add the December 2024 sales recorded in January 19 

2025. More specifically, B&B modified each of the following operating expenses 20 

in this same way: (1) increased purchased water expense by $7,329; (2) increased 21 

purchased power expense by $234; (3) increased contractual services-management 22 
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fees by $1,081; (4) increased contractual services-other by $11,734; and (5) 1 

increased miscellaneous expense by $2,141. (OUCC Attachment CFS-4.)  2 

Q: Which of Applicant’s proposed operating expense adjustments do you accept? 3 
A: I accept B&B’s adjustment to general liability insurance and amortized rate case 4 

expense. In favor of my own recommended amounts, I reject B&B’s adjustments 5 

with respect to board member compensation, purchased power, contractual 6 

services-management, contractual services–other, and IURC fee. I also recommend 7 

additional operating expense adjustments, including an increase to purchased water 8 

expense, an increase to contractual services–accounting, and a decrease to 9 

contractual services–legal. Table CFS-2 compares B&B’s proposed operating 10 

expense adjustments with those recommended by the OUCC.  11 

Table CFS-2: Comparison of Operating Expense Adjustments 
Per Per OUCC

O&M Expense Applicant OUCC More (less)
Board Member Compensation 540$          (8,335)$      (8,875)$      
Purchased Water -             4,329         4,329         
Purchased Water - Growth -             1,047         1,047         
Purchased Power 1,154         1,872         718             
Purchased Power - Growth 48               49               1                 
Contractual Services - Accounting -             1,052         1,052         
Contractual Services - Legal -             (5,122)        (5,122)        
Contratual Services - Management Fees 2,412         4,908         2,496         
Contratual Services - Other 5,400         (77,223)      (82,623)      
Insurance 595             595             -             
IURC Fee 1,692         345             (1,347)        
Rate Case Expense 4,333         4,333         -             
Miscellaneous Expenses 30               (402)           (432)           

Total Operating Expenses 16,204$     (72,552)$   (88,756)$   
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Q: What pro forma operating expense do you recommend? 1 
A: I recommend a $72,552 decrease to B&B’s $1,064,674 test year operating expenses 2 

(excluding depreciation expense), resulting in pro forma operating expenses of 3 

$992,122. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 4.) 4 

A. Board Member Compensation 

Q: What pro forma board member compensation expense does B&B propose? 5 
A: B&B proposes a $540 increase to test year board member compensation expense 6 

of $32,455 resulting in pro forma board member compensation expense of $32,995. 7 

B&B’s $540 increase provides an additional $10 to each board member for 8 

attending a monthly general board meeting. Because the $10 increase occurred in 9 

the middle of the test year, B&B’s adjustment includes six months of additional 10 

compensation ($10 X 6 months of meetings X 9 board members = $540). 11 

Q: What board member compensation expense do you recommend? 12 
A: I recommend an $8,335 decrease to test year board member compensation expense 13 

of $32,455 resulting in pro forma board member compensation expense of $24,120. 14 

My adjustment recognizes increases to compensation paid to board members for 15 

attending meetings as well as increases to executive compensation.  16 

Q: Please explain the compensation B&B pays to its board members. 17 
A: B&B compensates its board members for attending (1) monthly general board 18 

meetings and (2) executive committee meetings. In addition to attending board 19 

meetings, executives are compensated an additional amount based on the position 20 

they hold. The general ledger revealed that during the test year, compensation for 21 

attending a monthly general board meeting increased $10 per meeting to $120 per 22 
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meeting. (OUCC Attachment CFS-5.) Compensation for executives also increased 1 

during the test year by $25 per month. Executive committee meetings began in 2 

April 2024. Each attendee was compensated $120 per meeting. Table CFS-3 shows 3 

how board member compensation increased in March 2024. 4 

Table CFS-3: Comparison of Board Compensation 

Before 
March 2024

As of 
March 2024

Board Meetings 110$          120$          
President 325            350            
Vice President 100            125            
Secretary 200            225            
Treasurer 625            650            
Executive Meetings -            120             

Q: Please explain your adjustment to board member compensation expense. 5 
A: To calculate my adjustment, I determined the annual amount B&B will compensate 6 

its board members based on the fixed, known, and measurable changes occurring 7 

during the test year and the subsequent twelve-month adjustment period. I included 8 

the $10 increase for attending a board member meeting in my pro forma board 9 

member compensation expense. However, I reduced board member compensation 10 

expense to reflect a reduction in the number of executive committee meetings to be 11 

held annually. I included a $25 per month increase for executive compensation. 12 

However, I reduced the Treasurer’s compensation of $650 per month to $125 per 13 

month.  14 
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1. Executive Committee Meeting Compensation 
Q: Please explain your adjustment to B&B’s executive committee meeting 1 

compensation. 2 
A: During the test year, the executive committee met nine times, resulting in $4,320 3 

test year board member compensation expense. B&B’s responses to OUCC Date 4 

Requests indicated monthly executive committee meetings were discontinued and 5 

in the future the group will meet only as needed. As of July 21, 2025, the executive 6 

committee met only one time in the first seven months of the post-test year (2025). 7 

(OUCC Attachment CFS-6.) Therefore, I decreased the number of annual executive 8 

committee meetings from nine to two to reflect the number of meetings that may 9 

be expected to occur going forward. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule No. 6, 10 

Adjustment No. 1.)  11 

2. Treasurer Compensation 
Q: Please explain your adjustment to the Treasurer’s compensation. 12 
A: I decreased the Treasurer’s compensation from $650 a month to $125. B&B’s 13 

Treasurer, Mr. Underwood, provided accounting services to B&B during the test 14 

year, and compensation for these services was paid to him in his capacity as the 15 

Board Treasurer. Mr. Underwood’s tenure as a board member ended December 31, 16 

2024. On January 1, 2025, Mr. Underwood began providing accounting services 17 

through a contractual relationship. I included payment for the contractual services 18 

now provided by Mr. Underwood as an adjustment to contractual services-19 

accounting (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule No. 6, Adjustment No. 4.) To 20 

reflect the reduction in the Treasurer’s duties, I decreased the Treasurer’s 21 

compensation to $125 per month ($1,500 annually), which is the same amount paid 22 
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to the Vice President. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule No. 6, Adjustment No. 1 

1 and OUCC Attachment CFS-7.) Table CFS-4 shows my adjustments. 2 

Table CFS-4: OUCC Board Compensation Adjustment 

Payment
Number of 
Attendees

Number of 
Months

Total 
Expense

Board Member Meetings 120$          9               12             12,960$     
Executive Meetings 120           4               2               960           
President 350           1               12             4,200         
Vice President 125           1               12             1,500         
Treasurer 125           1               12             1,500         
Secretary 250           1               12             3,000         

Pro forma  Board Member Compensation 24,120$     
Less: Test Year Board Member Compensation (32,455)      

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) (8,335)$    

 

B. Purchased Water 

Q: What pro forma purchased water expense does B&B propose? 3 
A: B&B did not propose an adjustment to its test year purchased water expense of 4 

$476,014. However, the test year purchased water value Applicant stated in its Rate 5 

Application was $7,329 greater than the Utility’s actual test year purchased water 6 

expense of $468,685. (OUCC Attachment CFS-3.) 7 

Q: Is an adjustment to purchased water expense warranted? 8 
A: Yes. There are two reasons that an increase to purchased water expense is 9 

necessary. In Phase II of Cause No. 45533, The City of Bloomington Utilities’ 10 

(“Bloomington”) implemented a 9.11% rate increase in January of 2024. While 11 

most of this increase was captured during the test year, there is still one month of 12 

increase that needs to be reflected to capture the total annual increase to purchased 13 
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water expense.1 Also, the customer growth adjustment to operating revenues means 1 

additional water will be needed to provide service to these additional customers. 2 

Q: What increase do you recommend? 3 
A: I recommend a $5,376 increase to test year purchased water expense of $468,685 4 

resulting in pro forma purchase water expense of $474,061. My recommended 5 

increase includes a $4,329 increase related to Bloomington’s January 1, 2024, rate 6 

increase and a $1,047 increase related to test year customer growth.  7 

Q: How did you calculate your adjustment to purchased water expense due to 8 
Bloomington’s rate increase. 9 

A: I multiplied the volume of water purchased by B&B during the test year by 10 

Bloomington’s new volumetric rate ($3.03 per 1,000 gallons). I then added 11 

Bloomington’s monthly service charge of $100.40 per 4-inch meter, which resulted 12 

in a purchased water expense of $473,014. I then subtracted the test year’s 13 

purchased water expense of $468,685 to calculate an adjustment of $4,329. (OUCC 14 

Attachment CFS-1, Schedule No. 6, Adjustment No. 2(a) and OUCC Attachment 15 

CFS-8.) 16 

Q: How did you calculate your adjustment to purchased water expense due to test 17 
year customer growth? 18 

A: I divided the purchased water expense of $473,014 by the number of test year 19 

billings (22,594) to determine the cost of purchased water per customer billing 20 

($473,014 / 22,594 = $20.94 per bill). I then multiplied the cost of purchased water 21 

per customer billing ($20.94) by the number of additional billings calculated in the 22 

 
1 Because purchased water expense is booked on a one-month lag, B&B’s test year includes purchases for 

the period December 2023 through November 2024. 
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customer growth revenue adjustment (50 bills). The calculation resulted in a $1,047 1 

increase to test year purchased water expense. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, 2 

Schedule No. 6, Adjustment No. 2(b).) 3 

C. Purchased Power 

Q: What pro forma purchased power expense does B&B propose? 4 
A: B&B proposes pro forma purchased power expense of $21,677, which is a $1,202 5 

increase over the purchased power expense it asserted in its revised application. 6 

However, the test year value of purchased power expense Applicant used in its Rate 7 

Application was $234 greater than the Utility’s actual test year purchased power 8 

expense of $20,475. B&B’s proposed increase includes a $1,154 increase to 9 

purchased power expense for increased cost due to the provider’s authorized rate 10 

increase and a $48 increase due to test year customer growth.  11 

Q: Please explain B&B’s $1,154 increase to test year purchased power expense 12 
due to Duke Energy’s rate case.  13 

A: In Cause No. 46038, the Commission authorized a 14% overall increase to Duke 14 

Energy’s base rates and charges implemented over two phases. The Phase 1 15 

increase of 10.0% was effective as of February 27, 2025. To calculate the 16 

adjustment, Applicant determined an hourly rate per kWh consumed by dividing 17 

each month’s invoice total by the number of kWh used during the billing period. 18 

The hourly rate was then multiplied by 1.1 (a 10% increase) resulting in an adjusted 19 

hourly rate. The adjusted hourly rate was multiplied by the kWh used per month to 20 

determine pro forma purchased power expense. Finally, pro forma purchased 21 
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power expense was reduced by test year purchased power expense to determine the 1 

adjustment. 2 

Q: Do you accept Applicant’s proposed purchased power expense adjustment? 3 
A: No. I disagree with the rate increase percentage used by Applicant in its calculation. 4 

A 10.0% system average rate increase does not necessarily mean every customer’s 5 

monthly invoice will increase by 10.0%. Duke Energy’s base rates and charges 6 

were determined by a cost-of-service study, which allocates the overall increase 7 

according to each customer class’s demand on the system.  8 

Q: What pro forma purchased power expense do you recommend? 9 
A: I recommend a $1,921 increase to test year purchased power expense of $20,475 10 

resulting in pro forma purchased power expense of $22,396. My recommended 11 

increase includes a $1,872 increase related to Duke Energy’s rate increase and a 12 

$49 increase related to B&B’s test year customer growth.  13 

Q: How did you calculate your $1,872 purchased power adjustment related to 14 
Duke Energy’s rate increase? 15 

A: To calculate my $1,872 increase, I applied the consumption rates and service 16 

charges Duke Energy used to invoice B&B in May 2025 to the kWh consumed 17 

during the test year. (OUCC Attachment CFS-9.) I then added the monthly 18 

connection charge to determine the adjusted purchased power expense resulting 19 

from Duke Energy’s base rate and charges increase. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, 20 

Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 3(a) and Workpaper CFS-1.) 21 
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Q: How did you calculate your $49 purchased power adjustment due to test year 1 
customer growth. 2 

A: I divided the purchased power expense of $22,321 by the number of test year 3 

billings (22,594) to determine the cost of purchased power per customer billing 4 

($22,321 / 22,594 = $0.9879 per bill). I then multiplied the cost of purchased power 5 

per customer billing ($0.9879) by the number of additional billings B&B can expect 6 

in the adjustment period due to customer growth ($0.9879 x 50 = $49). (OUCC 7 

Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 3(b).) 8 

D. Contractual Services-Accounting 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-accounting expense does B&B propose? 9 
A: B&B did not propose an adjustment to its test year contractual services-accounting 10 

expense of $11,773. 11 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-accounting expense do you recommend? 12 
A: I recommend a $1,052 increase to test year contractual services-accounting expense 13 

of $11,773 resulting in pro forma contractual services-accounting expense of 14 

$12,825. My adjustment includes a $12,525 increase related to the contract between 15 

B&B and Mr. Underwood and a $11,473 decrease to remove non-recurring test 16 

year expenses. 17 

Q: Please explain your $12,525 increase related to Mr. Underwood’s contract. 18 
A: On January 1, 2025, Mr. Underwood began providing accounting services to B&B 19 

through a contract. (OUCC Attachment CSF-10.) These accounting functions had 20 

been provided to B&B by Mr. Underwood in his capacity as Treasurer. My 21 

recommended $12,525 increase to contractual services-accounting is based on my 22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 1 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 17 of 24 
 

estimate of annual compensation under the contract for accounting services with 1 

Mr. Underwood. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 4 and 2 

OUCC Attachment CFS-11.) 3 

Table CFS-5: OUCC Contractual Services – Accounting Adjustment 

Service Fee Multiplier Cost

Monthly Services  $  500             12  $       6,000 
Annual Actives   1,200               1           1,200 
Additional Services Billed Hourly      125             48           6,000 

Pro forma  Contractual Services - Accounting  $     13,200 
Less: Test Year Amounts Paid to Mr. Underwood  (A)            (675)

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 12,525$     

(A) Represents monthly payments to Mr. Underwood for services that are 
now included in the contract

 

Q: Please explain your $11,473 decrease related to non-recurring contractual 4 
services-accounting. 5 

A: B&B paid London Witte Group, CPA $11,473 during the test year for accounting 6 

services related to Cause No. 45810-U. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, 7 

Adjustment No. 7(a).) Consequently, these costs should be considered non-8 

recurring. (OUCC Attachment CFS-12). Moreover, the contract between B&B and 9 

Mr. Underwood will otherwise eliminate the need for services from the London 10 

Witte Group, CPA.  11 

E. Contractual Services - Legal 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-legal expense does B&B propose? 12 
A: B&B did not propose an adjustment to its test year contractual services-legal 13 

expense of $6,772. 14 
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Q: What pro forma contractual services-legal expense do you recommend? 1 
A: I recommend a $5,122 decrease to test year contractual services-legal expense 2 

resulting in pro forma contractual services-legal expense of $1,650. 3 

Q: Please explain your $5,122 decrease to contractual services-legal? 4 
A: I removed $5,122 of legal expenses related to the loan disbursement of the lease 5 

authorized in Cause No. 45810-U. (OUCC Attachment CFS-13.) This expense is 6 

non-recurring and should therefore be removed from test year contractual services-7 

legal expense. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 7(b).)  8 

F. Contractual Services - Management Fee 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-management fee expense does B&B 9 
propose? 10 

A: B&B proposes pro forma contractual services-management fee expense of 11 

$92,809, which is a $2,412 increase over the test year contractual services-12 

management fee expense it asserted in its Rate Application of $90,397. However, 13 

the test year value of contractual services-management fee expense was $89,316. 14 

(OUCC Attachment CFS-14.) 15 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-management fee expense do you 16 
recommend. 17 

A: I recommend a $4,908 increase to test year contractual services-management fee 18 

expense of $89,316 resulting in test year contractual services-management fee 19 

expense of $94,224. My increase includes a $3,847 increase related to Bynum 20 

Fanyo Utilities (“BFU”) administrative services contract and a $1,061 increase 21 

related to printing and mailing services paid to Baugh Fine Printing and Mailing. 22 
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Q: Please explain your $3,847 increase.  1 
A: My $3,847 increase includes two separate BFU contract increases. First, BFU’s 2 

contract value for administrative services increased $1,435 per month during the 3 

test year, from $5,265 to $6,700. Because a lower amount was paid in January 2024, 4 

the test year operating expense is less than the full annual amount under the current 5 

BFU contract. (OUCC Attachment CFS-15.) Further, BFU’s contract value 6 

increased another 3.0% during the adjustment period. (OUCC Attachment CFS-7 

16.) For my adjustment, I subtracted what B&B paid BFU for administration 8 

services during the test year ($78,965) from the pro forma contract value of $82,812 9 

($6,901 x 12). (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 5(a).) 10 

Q: Please explain your $1,061 increase to contractual services-management fee. 11 
A: My $1,061 increase is based on the cost of printing and mailing services as invoiced 12 

by Baugh Fine Printing and Mailing as of December 2024. (OUCC Attachment 13 

CFS-17.) I calculated the adjustment by multiplying the per bill cost of $0.75 by 14 

the number of expected annual billings2 ($0.75 x 22,644). (OUCC Attachment 15 

CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 5(b).) 16 

Q: Do you have any concern about these contractual services?  17 
A: Yes. BFU increased its contractual rate for administrative services 27.3% during 18 

the test year and another 3.0% in the adjustment period. The fixed charge of $6,901 19 

per month equates to $3.66 a month ($6,901 / 1887 = $3.66) per B&B customer for 20 

services that include maintaining records, answering customer queries, and 21 

 
2 The expected number of annual billings includes the test year billings of 22,594 plus the 50 additional 
billings due to customer growth.  
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accepting payments. B&B should consider whether it could accomplish the 1 

administrative services provided by BFU in-house at less cost. 2 

G. Contractual Services - Other 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-other expense does Applicant propose? 3 
A: B&B proposes pro forma contractual services-other expense of $383,216, which is 4 

a $5,400 increase over the contractual services-other expense it asserted in its 5 

revised application. However, the test year contractual services-other expense value 6 

that Applicant stated in its Rate Application was $11,734 greater than the Utility’s 7 

actual test year contractual services-other expense of $366,082. (OUCC 8 

Attachment CFS-18.) 9 

Q: What pro forma contractual services-other expense do you recommend? 10 
A: I recommend a $77,223 decrease to test year contractual services-other expense of 11 

$366,082 resulting in pro forma contractual services-other expense of $288,859. 12 

My decrease includes a $11,062 increase related to BFU’s contract for field and 13 

operational services, a $43,285 decrease to remove expenses that are capital in 14 

nature, and a $45,000 decrease to remove assets that were expensed. 15 

Q: Please explain your $11,062 increase to contractual services–other. 16 
A: My $11,062 increase includes two separate BFU contract increases. First, BFU’s 17 

contract price for field and operational services increased $5,662 per month during 18 

the test year, from $9,338 to $15,000. (OUCC Attachment CFS-15.) Because the 19 

new contract rate was effective February 2024, the test year’s operating expense 20 

does not include a full year of 2024 BFU contract expense. Second, BFU’s contract 21 

value increased another 3.0% during the adjustment period. (OUCC Attachment 22 
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CFS-16.) To calculate my adjustment, I subtracted what B&B paid BFU for field 1 

and operational services ($174,338) from the pro forma contract value of $185,400 2 

($15,450 x 12). (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 6(a).) 3 

Q: Please explain your $43,285 decrease to contractual services–other. 4 
A: My $43,285 decrease to contractual services-other removes test year expenses that 5 

should be capitalized. Specifically, the decrease removes the cost of meter 6 

replacements that should have been capitalized. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, 7 

Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 6(b) and OUCC Attachment CFS-19.) 8 

Q: Please explain your $45,000 decrease to contractual services-other. 9 
A: During the test year, B&B paid Wessler Engineering $35,000 for a Preliminary 10 

Engineering Report (“PER”) and purchased Ziptility, an asset mapping computer 11 

program, for $10,000. (OUCC Attachment CFS-20.) The PER addresses the capital 12 

projects for which B&B has requested financing authority. As such, these costs 13 

should be capitalized as part of the cost of those projects. With respect to Ziptility, 14 

B&B’s capitalization policy establishes that such purchases should be considered 15 

capital expenditures. (OUCC Attachment CFS-21.) Therefore, I removed these 16 

expenditures from test year contractual services-other operating expense. (OUCC 17 

Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 6(c).) 18 

H. Miscellaneous Expense 

Q: What pro forma miscellaneous expense does B&B propose? 19 
A: B&B proposes pro forma miscellaneous expense of $35,066, which is a $30 20 

increase over the miscellaneous expense it asserted in its Rate Application. 21 

However, the test year miscellaneous expense value Applicant used in its Rate 22 
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Application was $2,141 greater than the Utility’s actual test year miscellaneous 1 

expense of $32,895. (OUCC Attachment CFS-22.) 2 

Q: Do you accept Applicant’s adjustments to miscellaneous expense? 3 
A: No. I recommend a $402 decrease to test year miscellaneous expense of $32,895 4 

resulting in pro forma miscellaneous expense of $32,493. During the test year, 5 

Applicant paid its annual membership dues to the Alliance of Indiana Rural Water 6 

organization twice – once on January 1, 2024, and again on December 22, 2024. 7 

Therefore, I removed a $402 payment to eliminate this duplicate operating expense. 8 

(OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 7(c).)  9 

Q: Why do you reject B&B’s proposed $30 increase for postage expense? 10 
A: I rejected B&B’s adjustment for postage expense because it does not accurately 11 

reflect the increased costs B&B will incur for additional customer billings. My 12 

contractual services-management fee adjustment of $1,061 incorporates the 13 

additional mailing costs related to customer growth.    14 

I. IURC Fee 

Q: What pro forma IURC fee expense does B&B propose? 15 
A: B&B identified a $1,692 increase to operating expenses for IURC fee expense.  16 

Q: Do you accept B&B’s IURC fee adjustment? 17 
A: No. B&B’s IURC fee expense adjustment was calculated incorrectly. Instead of 18 

calculating the increase to test year IURC fee expense, Applicant’s calculation 19 

inadvertently fails to reduce its pro forma IURC fee expense by the amount of test 20 

year IURC fee expense, thereby overstating the adjustment necessary. 21 
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Q: What pro forma IURC fee expense do you recommend? 1 
A: I recommend a $345 increase to test year IURC fee expense of $1,294 resulting in 2 

pro forma IURC fee of $1,639. (OUCC Attachment CFS-1, Schedule 6, 3 

Adjustment No. 9.)  4 

V. EXTENSIONS AND REPLACEMENTS 

Q: What revenue requirement does B&B propose for extensions and 5 
replacements (“E&R”)? 6 

A: B&B proposes a three-year E&R revenue requirement of $177,418, or $59,139 7 

annually, for cash funded meter replacement.  8 

Q: Do you accept B&B’s E&R revenue requirement? 9 
A: No. The OUCC recommends a three-year revenue requirement of $225,418, or 10 

$75,139 annually. My recommendation includes B&B’s proposal for cash funded 11 

meter replacements and an additional $16,000 annually for a main replacement 12 

program. OUCC witness Kristen Willoughby discusses the OUCC’s proposed E&R 13 

revenue requirement.  14 

Q: Do you have any other recommendations for the E&R revenue requirement?  15 
A: Yes. The OUCC requests the Commission order B&B to maintain the revenue 16 

generated by the E&R revenue requirement in a restricted account until used for 17 

extensions and replacements. The E&R revenue requirement includes cash for 18 

meter replacements that will not be accomplished immediately. B&B also has a 19 

need to replace mains.  A required restricted account will ensure the collected funds 20 

are available when needed for the purposes intended.  21 
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VI. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Q: Please summarize your recommendations to the Commission. 1 
A: I recommend the Commission approve an across-the-board rate increase of 19.52% 2 

to generate an additional $221,007 of annual operating revenue. I recommend the 3 

overall increase be implemented in two phases with the Phase 1 increase of 6.59% 4 

(an additional $74,597 of annual operating revenue) and a Phase 2 increase of 5 

12.12% (an additional $146,301 of annual operating revenue) subject to true-up. I 6 

recommend the funds generated by the OUCC’s recommended E&R revenue 7 

requirement be held in a restricted account and used solely for capital projects. 8 

Finally, I recommend B&B consider accomplishing the administrative tasks 9 

provided by BFU in-house at less cost.  10 

Q: Does this conclude your testimony? 11 
A: Yes. 12 
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APPENDIX A - QUALIFICATIONS 

Q: Please describe your educational background and experience. 1 
A: I graduated from Lipscomb University in June 1989 and received a Bachelor of 2 

Science degree in business management. I earned a master’s degree in business 3 

administration from Phoenix University in 2011 and a master’s degree in 4 

accounting and financial management from the Keller Graduate School in 2014. 5 

Beginning in 2014, I worked as a balance sheet and payroll accountant for the State 6 

of Wisconsin’s Department of Health Services. In April of 2019, I joined the staff 7 

of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor as a Utility Analyst II.  8 

Q: Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 9 
Commission? 10 

A: Yes. 11 
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APPENDIX B – Attachments and Workpapers 
 

Attachment CFS-1 OUCC Schedules and Workpapers
Sch 1 Overall Overall Revenue Requirement

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments
Sch 1 Phased Phased Revenue Requirements
Sch 2 - BS Comparative Balance Sheet
Sch 3 - IS Comparative Income Statement
Sch 4 Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement
Sch 5 - Rev Adj OUCC Revenue Adjustments
Sch 6 - Exp Adj OUCC Expense Adjustments
Sch 7 - E&R Extensions and Replacements
Sch 8 - Working Capital Working Capital
Sch 9 - Debt Service Debt Service
Sch 10 - Debt Service Reserve Debt Service Reserve
Sch 11 - Tariff Current and Proposed Rates and Charges
Workpaper CFS-1 Purchased Power Adjustment
Workpaper CFS-2 Revenue Requirement Comparison
Workpaper CFS-3 Income Statement Mapping
Workpaper CFS-4 Reconciliation of B&B's Filing and B&B's 2024 GL
Workpaper CFS-5 Board Member Compensation
Workpaper CFS-6 B&B Water 2024 Expense Journals

Attachment CFS-2 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No. 1-3
Test Year Billing Determinants

Attachment CFS-3 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No. 3-4
Modification to Test Year Purchased Water Expense

Attachment CFS-4 OUCC's Reconciliation of Annual Report to GL
WP-4 Test Year Reconciliation

Attachment CFS-5 Board Member Compensation
WP-5 Board Member 

Attachment CFS-6 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request Nos. 6-4 and 6-5
Discontinuation of Executive Meetings

Attachment CFS-7 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request Nos. 6-3 and 6-6
Officer Responsibility

Attachment CFS-8 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 1-5
Test Year Purchased Water Invoices
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Attachment CFS-9 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 6-18
Duke Energy's May 2025 Invoices

Attachment CFS-10 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request Nos 6-7 through 6-11
Underwood's Contractual Relationship With B&B

Attachment CFS-11 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 1-12
Underwood Contract Fee Proposal

Attachment CFS-12 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 1-12
LWG CPAs Invoice

Attachment CFS-13 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 1-15
Legal Invoice

Attachment CFS-14 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 3-10
Modification to Test Year Contractual Services-Mang Fee

Attachment CFS-15 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 6-16
BFU's Test Year Compensation

Attachment CFS-16 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 6-17
BFU's 3% Increase

Attachment CFS-17 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 1-14
Baugh Fine Print & Mailing - December 2024 Invoice

Attachment CFS-18 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 3-11
Modification to Test Year Contractual Services-Plant Main

Attachment CFS-19 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 1-16
BFU's Meter Charges Invoices

Attachment CFS-20 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request Nos 1-16 and 6-12
Ziptility and Wessler Invoices

Attachment CFS-21 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request No 6-28
B&B's Capitalization Policy

Attachment CFS-22 Applicant's Response to OUCC Data Request Nos 3-5 and 6-20
Modification of Test Year Miscellaneous Services

 



AFFIRMATION 
 
 

I affirm the representations I made in the foregoing testimony are true to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief. 

 

                

                         ___________________________ 
                  By: Carla F. Sullivan, Utility Analyst 

          
                                          Cause No. 46219-U 
    

 
          Date:      August 18, 2025   
 
 
 
     

 

 



CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor OUCC 
Attachment CFS-1 Schedules 



Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

1 Operating Expenses 1,103,396$    992,231$       4 (111,165)$      
2 Extensions and Replacements 59,139           75,139           7 16,000           
3 Working Capital -                 -                 8 -                 
4 Debt Service 264,344         264,344         9 -                 
5 Debt Service Reserve 24,783           24,783           10 -                 

6 Total Revenue Requirements 1,451,662      1,356,497      (95,165)          

7 Less: Interest Income (2,358)            (2,358)            -                 

8 Net Revenue Requirement 1,449,304      1,354,139      (95,165)          

9 Less: Revenues at current rates subject to increase (1,127,185)     (1,132,314)     4 (5,129)            
10 Other revenues at current rates (1,140)            (1,140)            4 -                 

11 Net Revenue Increase Required 320,979         220,685         (100,294)        
12 Add: Additional IURC Fees 483                322                (161)               

13 Recommended Increase 321,462$       221,007$       (100,455)$      

14 Recommended Percentage Increase 28.52% 19.52% -9.00%

OUCC
15 Current Rate for 4,000 Gallons Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

16 Current Rate = $47.46 61.00$           56.72$           (4.28)$            

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 1 - Overall

Page 1 of 3

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Overall Revenue Requirement

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Proposed



Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Residential normalization 2,474$           2,474$           -$               
3 Purchased Water Tracker -                 5,129             5,129             
4 Total Operating Revenues 2,474             7,603             5,129             

5 O&M Expense
6 Board Member Compensation 540                (8,335)            (8,875)            
7 Purchased Water -                 4,329             4,329             
8 Purchased Water - Growth -                 1,047             1,047             
9 Purchased Power 1,154             1,872             718                

10 Purchased Power - Growth 48                  49                  1                    
11 Contractual Services
12 Accounting -                 1,052             1,052             
13 Legal -                 (5,122)            (5,122)            
14 Management Fees 2,412             4,908             2,496             
15 Other 5,400             (77,223)          (82,623)          
16 General Insurance 595                595                -                 
17 IURC Fee 1,692             345                (1,347)            
18 Rate Case Expense 4,333             4,333             -                 
19 Miscellaneous Expense 30                  (402)               (432)               

20 Total Operating Expenses 16,204           (72,552)          (88,756)          

21 Net Operating Income (13,730)$        80,155$         93,885$         

CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments
Pro-forma  Present Rates

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 1
Page 2 of 3

B&B WATER PROJECT



Per Per Sch OUCC Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less) Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

1 Operating Expenses 1,103,396$   992,122$      4 (111,274)$     992,231$      4 992,231$      
2 Extensions and Replacements 59,139          75,139          7 16,000          75,139          7 75,139          
3 Working Capital -                -                8 -                -                8 -                
4 Debt Service 264,344        143,039        9 (121,305)       264,344        9 264,344        
5 Debt Service Reserve 24,783          -                10 (24,783)         24,783          10 24,783          

6 Total Revenue Requirements 1,451,662     1,210,300     (241,362)       1,356,497     1,356,497     

7 Less: Interest Income (2,358)           (2,358)           -                (2,358)           (2,358)           

8 Net Revenue Requirement 1,449,304     1,207,942     (241,362)       1,354,139     1,354,139     

9 Less: Revenues at current rates subject to increase (1,127,185)    (1,132,314)    4 (5,129)           (1,206,911)    4 (1,206,911)    
10 Other revenues at current rates (1,140)           (1,140)           4 -                (1,140)           4 (1,140)           

11 Net Revenue Increase Required 320,979        74,488          (246,491)       146,088        146,088        
12 Add: Additional IURC Fees 483               109               (374)              213               213               

13 Recommended Increase 321,462$      74,597$        (246,865)$     146,301$      146,301$      

14 Recommended Percentage Increase 28.52% 6.59% -21.93% 12.12% 12.12%

OUCC OUCC
15 Current Rate for 4,000 Gallons Petitioner OUCC More (Less) Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

16 Current Rate = $47.46 61.00$          50.59$          (10.41)$         61.00$          56.72$          (4.28)$           

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 1 - Phased

Page 3 of 3

Proposed

Phase 2

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Phased Revenue Requirements

Proposed

Phase 1



2024 2023 2022

Utility Plant:
Utility Plant in Service 3,697,550$      3,440,510$      3,440,510$      
Construction Work in Progress
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (2,539,921)       (2,472,966)       (2,411,937)       

Net Utility Plant in Service 1,157,629        967,544           1,028,573        

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 225,925           86,031             204,635           
Special Deposits 111,452           
Customer Accounts Receivable 95,424             93,718             75,482             

Total Current Assets 432,801           179,749           280,117           

Total Assets 1,590,430$      1,147,293$      1,308,690$      

Equity
Retained Earnings (211,689)$        (177,236)$        (31,361)$          
Paid in Capital 167,303           165,613           163,817           

Total Equity (44,386.00)       (11,623.00)       132,456.00      

Contributions in Aid of Construction
Contributions in Aid of Construction, net 1,020,303        1,019,855        1,009,643        
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Net Contributions-in-aid of Construction 1,020,303        1,019,855        1,009,643        

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 74,746             55,159             56,129             
Notes Payable 533,647           77,802             92,758             
Customer Deposits 12,950             
Accrued Taxes Payable 6,120               6,100               4,755               

Other Current Liabilities 614,513           139,061           166,592           

Total Liabilities 1,590,430$      1,147,293$      1,308,691$      

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31,

LIABILITIES

ASSETS

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U



2024 2023 2022
Operating Revenues

Water Sales 1,117,805$      862,831$         783,950$         
Late Payment Fees 6,906               5,517               5,564               
Other Water Revenues 1,140               1,380               1,365               

Total Operating Revenues 1,125,851        869,728           790,879           

Operating Expenses
Board Member Compensation 32,455             26,110             26,880             
Purchased Water 468,685           397,832           393,325           
Purchased Power 20,475             18,368             18,908             
Contractual Services

Accounting 11,773             300                  300                  
Engineering 1,200               700                  -                   
Legal 6,772               262                  870                  
Management Fees 89,316             83,231             85,522             
Testing 5,807               7,162               4,349               
Other 366,082           348,564           243,026           

Rental of Building/Real Property 18,000             18,000             18,000             
General Insurance 7,969               7,821               7,449               
Advertising Expense 180                  -                   -                   
IURC Fee 1,294               3,192               225                  
Other Regulatory Fees 1,771               600                  2,553               
Miscellaneous Expense 32,895             42,432             42,683             

Total O&M Expense 1,064,674        954,574           844,090           

Depreciation Expense 66,955             61,029             61,588             

Total Operating Expenses 1,131,629        1,015,603        905,678           

Net Operating Income (5,778)              (145,875)          (114,799)          

Other Income and Expenses
Interest Income 2,358               -                   -                   
Interest Expense (8,256)              -                   -                   

Total Other Income and Expenses (5,898)              -                   -                   

Net Income (11,676)$          (145,875)$        (114,799)$        

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT
Twelve Months Ended December 31,

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 3
Page 1 of 1



OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 2

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
Ended Sch Phase 1 Sch Phase 1

12/31/2024 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
1 Operating Revenues
2 Water Sales 1,117,805$ 2,474$        PET 1,125,408$ 74,142$      1,199,550$ 
3 Water Tracker 5,129          5-1
4 Late Payment Fees 6,906          6,906          455             7,361          
5 Other Water Revenues 1,140          1,140          1,140          
6 Total Operating Revenues 1,125,851   7,603          1,133,454   74,597        1 1,208,051   

7 O&M Expense
8 Board Member Compensation 32,455        (8,335)         6-1 24,120        24,120        
9 Purchased Water 468,685      4,329          6-2(a) 474,061      474,061      

10 Purchased Water - Growth 1,047          6-2(b)

11 Purchased Power 20,475        1,872          6-3(a) 22,396        22,396        
12 Purchased Power - Growth 49               6-3(b)

13 Contractual Services
14 Accounting 11,773        12,825        12,825        
15 Accounting Contract 12,525        6-4
16 Non-Recurring (11,473)       6-7(a)

17 Engineering 1,200          1,200          1,200          
18 Legal 6,772          (5,122)         6-7(b) 1,650          1,650          
19 Management Fees 89,316        4,908          6-5 94,224        94,224        
20 Testing 5,807          5,807          5,807          
21 Other 366,082      (77,223)       6-6 288,859      288,859      
22 Rental of Building/Real Property 18,000        18,000        18,000        
23 General Insurance 7,969          595             PET 8,564          8,564          
24 Advertising Expense 180             180             180             
25 IURC Fee 1,294          345             6-8 1,639          109             1   1,748          
26 Other Regulatory Fees 1,771          1,771          1,771          
27 Rate Case Expense 4,333          PET 4,333          4,333          
28 Miscellaneous Expense 32,895        (402)            6-7(c) 32,493        32,493        

29 Total O&M Expenses 1,064,674   (72,552)       992,122      109             992,231      

30 Depreciation Expense 66,955        66,955        66,955        

31 Total Operating Expenses 1,131,629   (72,552)       1,059,077   109             1,059,186   

32 Net Operating Income (5,778)$       80,155$      74,377$      74,488$      148,865$    

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement



OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 4
Page 2 of 2

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Phase 1 Sch Phase 2 Sch Phase 2
Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates

1 Operating Revenues
2 Water Sales 1,199,550$ 1,199,550$ 145,409$    1,344,959$ 
3 Late Payment Fees 7,361          7,361.00     892             8,253          
4 Other Water Revenues 1,140          1,140.00     1,140          

5 Total Operating Revenues 1,208,051   -              1,208,051   146,301      1 1,354,352   

6 O&M Expense
7 O&M 992,231      992,231      992,231      
8 IURC Fee 213             1 213             

9 Total O&M Expenses 992,231      992,231      213             992,444      

10 Depreciation Expense 66,955        66,955        66,955        

11 Total Operating Expenses 1,059,186   -              1,059,186   213             1,059,399   

12 Net Operating Income 148,865$    -$            148,865$    146,088$    294,953$    

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement



Volume of Water billed in January 2024 (in 1,000-gallons) 8,014        
Multiple: Purchased Water Tracker 0.64$        

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 5,129$      

OUCC Revenue Adjustments

(1)

To annualize operating revenue for water tracker revenue that was effective February 1, 2024.

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 1

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Water Tracker
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Payment
Number of 
Attendees

Number of 
Months

Total 
Expense

Board Member Meetings 120$      9                 12                 12,960$       
Executive Meetings 120        4                 2                   960              
President 350        1                 12                 4,200           
Vice President 125        1                 12                 1,500           
Treasurer 125        1                 12                 1,500           
Secretary 250        1                 12                 3,000           

Pro forma  Board Member Compensation 24,120$      
Less: Test Year Board Member Compensation (32,455)       

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) (8,335)$       

OUCC Attachment CFS-1

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

OUCC Expense Adjustments

(1)
Board Member Compensation

To adjust test year Board Member Compensation to pro forma  expense.
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Increase

Cause No. 45533, Phase 2 Consumption Rate 3.03$          
Multiply by: Test Year Consumption 155,315      
Annualized Consumption Cost 470,604.45$ 

Cause No. 45533, Phase 2 Service Fee 100.40$      
Multiply by: Two Meters times 12 Months 24               
Plus: Annualized Service Charge 2,409.60       

 Pro forma  Purchased Water Expense 473,014$     
Less: Test Year Purchased Water Expense (468,685)     
Rate Increase Adjustment 4,329$        

(b) Test Year Customer Growth
Pro forma  Purchased Water Expense 473,014$      
Divide: Number of Test Year Billings 22,594          

Purchased Water Cost Per Billing 20.94$         
Number of Additional Bills 50                
Customer Growth Adjustment 1,047          

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 5,376$        

OUCC Attachment CFS-1

B&B WATER PROJECT

OUCC Expense Adjustments

(2)
Purchased Water

To adjust test year purchased water expenses for (a) increase in supplier rates and (b) test year customer growth.

CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U



OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 6
Page 3 of 6

(a) Duke Energy Rate Increase
Pro forma  Duke Energy Expense 13,251.02$  
Less: Test Year Duke Energy Expense (11,379.50)  
Rate Increase Adjustment 1,872$        

(b) Test Year Customer Growth
Duke Energy Pro forma 13,251.02$ 
South Central Indiana REMC 9,070.00     
Pro forma  Purchased Power 22,321.02$   
Divide: Number of Test Year Billings 22,594          
Pro forma  cost of Purchased Power per Billing 0.9879$       
Multiple: Additional Number of Bills 50
Test Year Growth Adjustment 49               

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 1,921$        

Monthly Services  $           500                   12  $        6,000 
Annual Actives            1,200                     1            1,200 
Additional Services Billed Hourly               125                   48            6,000 

Pro forma  Contractual Services - Accounting  $      13,200 
Less: Monthly Payments to Mr. Underwood for services that are now included in the contract             (675)

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 12,525$      

To adjust test year purchased power expenses for increase to (a) Duke Energy base rates and charges and (b) test year 
customer growth.

(4)
Contractual Services - Accounting

To adjust test year Contractual Services - Accounting  expenses for new accounting contract with Mr. Underwood.

(3)
Purchased Power

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

OUCC Expense Adjustments
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(a) Bynum Fanyo Utilities
Pro forma Monthly Fix Cost for Adm. Man. 6,901$          
Multiple: No. of Months 12                 
Pro forma  Fix Cost for Adm. Man. 82,812$       
Less: Test Year Expense (78,965)       
Fixed Cost for Adm. Man. Adjustment 3,847$        

(b) Baugh Fine Printing and Mailing
Pro forma  Printing and Mailing per Billing 0.75$            
Multiple: No. of Annual Billings 22,644          
Pro forma  Printing and Mailing 16,983         
Less: Test Year Expense (15,922)       
Printing and Mailing Adjustment 1,061          

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 4,908$        

Cost per Billing Number of Annual Billings
Prepare, print, fold, insert  $ 342.80 December 2024 Billings 1,887$        
Postage     945.22 Multiple: 12 Months 12               
December 2024 Cost  1,288.02 No. of Annual Billings 22,644        
Divide by No. of Billings       1,714 
Cost per Billing  $     0.75 

To adjust test year Contractual Services - Other expenses for increase to (a) BFU and (b) printing expense.

(5)
Contractual Services - Management Fee

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

OUCC Expense Adjustments
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(a) Bynum Fanyo Utilities
Pro forma  Fix Cost for Field Services 15,450$        
Multiple: No. of Months 12                 
Pro forma Fix Cost for Adm. Man. 185,400$     
Less: Test Year Expense (174,338)     
Fixed Cost for Field Servies Adjustment 11,062$      

(b) Expenses That are Capital In Nature
Replace 143 meters @ $55.00 - WO#52479 (7,865)$       
Meter Change Out - 127@55 - 52495 (6,985)         
Meter Change out - 41@55.00=WO524108 (2,255)         
Meter change out - 160@$55-WO524123 (8,800)         
Meter change out - 73@$55-WO524150 (4,015)         
Replace 76 meters @ 55.00/each (4,180)         
Meter Change out - 167@55 - WO112416 (9,185)         
Test Year  Expenses That are Capital in Nature Adjustment (43,285)       

(c) Capital Assets
Ziptility AMP (10,000)$     
Wessler Engineering 43664 (3,500)         
Wessler Engineering 43454 (5,250)         
Wessler Engineering 42943 (8,750)         
Wessler Engineering 42785 (17,500)       
Total Cost that are Capital in Nature (45,000)       

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) (77,223)$     

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

OUCC Expense Adjustments

(6)
Contractual Services - Other

To adjust test year Contractual Services - Other expenses (a) for increase to BFU contract; (b) to remove cost that are 
capital in nature; and (c) amortize expense that benefit multiple years.



OUCC Attachment CFS-1
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(a) Accounting
London Witte Group CPA Non-Recurring 9,073$         
London Witte Group CPA Non-Recurring 2,400           
Accounting Adjustment (11,473)$     

(b) Legal
Peoples-Boses McKinney Non-Recurring 5,122           
Legal Adjustment (5,122)         

(c) Miscellaneous
Alliance of Indiana Rural Water Out-Of-Period 402              
Miscellaneous Adjustment (402)            

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) (16,997)$     

To adjust test year IURC fee expense related to operating revenue adjustments.

Pro forma  Water Sales Revenue 1,125,408$   
Times: IURC Fee Ratio 0.1456%
Pro forma  IURC Fee 1,639$         
Less: Test Year IURC Fee Expense (1,294)         

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 345$           

(8)

IURC Fee

(7)
Disallowed and Non-Recurring

To remove disallowed and non-recurring cost for (a) accounting expenses; (b) legal expenses; and (c) miscellaneous 
expenses.

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

OUCC Expense Adjustments



Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

57,400$      59,122$      60,896$      177,418$    
16,000        16,000        16,000        48,000        

73,400$      75,122$      76,896$      225,418$    
-              

225,418$    
3 

1 Annual Meter Replacements
2 Main Replacement Program

3 Total E&R Revenue Requirement
4 Amount Already Funded :

5 Cash Funded E&R
6 Divide: Life of The Rates

7 Average Annual Extensions & Replacements 75,139$      

Extensions and Replacements

To reflect the average amount of extensions and replacements required over a three year period.

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 7
Page 1 of 1

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U



Schedule not applicable as the Applicant did not propose
and the OUCC does not recommend a Working Capital Adjustment.

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 8
Page 1 of 1

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Working Capital



OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 9
Page 1 of 1

Please see the Testimony of OUCC witness Shawn Dellinger for an explanation of the
recommended Debt Service Revenue Requirement.

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Debt Service



Debt Service Reserve

Please see the Testimony of OUCC witness Shawn Dellinger
for an explanation of the OUCC's recommended

Debt Service Reserve Requirement.

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 10
Page 1 of 1

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U



Current 
Rates Tracker

Adjusted 
Current 

Rates
Per 

Applicant Phase 1 Phase 2

OUCC 
More 
(Less)

Metered Rates 
First 3,000 Gallons 11.51$    0.64$   12.15$      15.62$    12.95$    14.52$    (1.10)$       
Next 3,000 10.37      0.64     11.01        14.15      11.74      13.16      (0.99)         
Next 4,000 9.51        0.64     10.15        13.04      10.82      12.13      (0.91)         
Next 10,000 8.82        0.64     9.46          12.16      10.08      11.30      (0.86)         
Next 30,000 8.12        0.64     8.76          11.26      9.34        10.47      (0.79)         
Over 50,000 7.58        0.64     8.22          10.56      8.76        9.82        (0.74)         

Minimum Charge 
5/8" (3,000) 34.53$    36.45$      46.85$    38.85$    43.56$    (3.29)         
1" (7,500) 79.91      84.71        108.86    90.30      101.24    (7.63)         
1.25" (12,000) 121.32    129.00      165.79    137.51    154.16    (11.63)       
1.5" (15,000) 147.78    157.38      202.26    167.75    188.06    (14.20)       
2" (24,000) 224.36    239.72      308.09    255.51    286.44    (21.65)       
3" (45,000) 394.88    423.68      544.51    451.65    506.31    (38.20)       
4" (75,000) 624.95    672.98      864.91    717.35    804.16    (60.75)       
6" (150,000) 1,193.48 1,289.48   1,657.23 1,374.35 1,540.66 (116.57)     

Per OUCC

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

Current and Proposed Rates and Charges

OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Schedule 11
Page 1 of 1



B&B Water
Response to OUCC Data Request Set No 1 Q-1-3

B&B Water only has one class of customer

Number of Gallons
Year Month Customers Sold Revenue
2024 January 1,883 8,014 81,364

February 1,883 7,018 87,456
March 1,883 5,438 95,400
April 1,881 6,214 86,272
May 1,881 6,138 95,835
June 1,883 7,062 95,440
July 1,882 7,215 97,712
August 1,880 7,862 100,532
September 1,883 7,876 91,231
October 1,884 6,709 98,481
November 1,884 6,434 95,474
December 1,887 5,380 92,608

Total 81,360 1,117,805

OUCC Attachment CFS-2 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 1



Q-3-4: According to tab "Sch.3 Income Stmt" of Applicant's revised Small Utility 

Rate Case Application (Excel version), the balance of Account No. 61 0 - Purchased 

Water is $476,014. Please refer to B&B's documents labeled "BB Water CBU 

Purchases Water lnvoices.pdf" and "BB Water Expense Transaction Detait.xls," 

which were provided in response to OUCC's Data Request Nos. 1-2 and 1-5. Test 

year invoices total $468,685 as does B&B's expense transaction detail. Please 

explain the $7,329 difference between the difference between the amount reflected 

in the "BB Water Expense Transaction Detail" and the amount reflected on Sch. 3. 

Please also provide any documentation supporting or explaining this difference. 

Answer: The test year was adjusted to deduct the amount paid in January 2024 

water utilized in December 2023 and add the amount paid in January 2025 for 

water utilized in December 2024. 

Account 41180-001: 

January 2024: ($24,208.05) - 11 /30/23-12/31 /23 

January 2025: $29,615.63-11/30/24-12/31/24 

Account 40819.001 

January 2024: 

January 2025: 

Net Increase: 

($10,238.88) - 11/30/23-12/31/23 

$12, 159.80-11/30/24-12/31/24 

$7,328.50 

Copies of Invoices attached. 

OUCC Attachment CFS-3 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 5

HWanzer
New Stamp
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Cl I I Bl Ml - II IN 

u1111ms 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

I 

I 

BA 08 .V ' T£RC R 
f\O BOX 7287 
8LOO M INGTON, ltl -11•107 

Atcounl Number 
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•ll 

fl fJH W• IE CU► P 
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Pr c v,ou~ R,II 

Ad1u,1rnrm~ 
P;i~mrna fh.an YOIJ 
P,1,\ 0 r. II, I c 
(l IIPI I t tn t 

Total Due 
•n url •u1 11 ,ml ;It r Ol 

S11rv1ce 

WATfR 

u, 11 (UOMI 

W H 't ~l!IVI[ 

BILL DETAIL 

Rat p r Usa • 
1.000 1~1 11.00011,11 I 

S2 

lOTAlCUkR(NTCHARGES 

01/31/2024 

S , 28.tlll 
$.0 00 

($22 2 081 

S 00 

$24,208.0S 
S 34, 

Cost 

• .: 1017 

$14, 208 OS 

$24,208.05 

$24,934.29 

1180-001 
f c ,. m rl ~ -' . 0 05 ,...,,11 ll, 

dt:lll!~a r, m you• t,, k .i count o• 
01/31/ )Q] 

M I <'l' fllf 'h) 
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:.ccou· TS nEc·,v 

0 BO rt>OO 
!3LOOMIN(HON IN , 02-2:::i(J[ 

Servtc llddress 

Servlc • P11iod 

.e O STATE. Ot. I c; 

11/UI/ OB lo l / I ]0}3 

G 

0 
D 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
1 • "' t ••'• ""'" "' twi t " 

hn•, II••..,. ,, DlAA , ,tt11 ,.. ,, cov/at,,,,.,, 1.1JJ.l•t 

\ t ; I"' .J• • IIIE• • ' • , 

1111111111111 
I• 
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C IIV OF BLOOMI GTO 
UllLITICS 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

B At-. D 8 Vv ATF R (()RP 

PO BOX 7287 
0LOOMINGTO IN 47407 

01/31/2025 

$29,615.63 

$30,504.10 

41180-001 
As ,1n AUllAPav cm omcr 529.o!St>'I will t,, 
d,:b,1,·d f 0•11 you, 11,rn~ d courit o \ 

01/31/102'> 

Mail pay1 11 •11 10 

Cl or BLOOr.11 ,mo, IJTILITIE'S 
ACCOUNTS AECEIV/,BLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON lti 47 'O? 2500 

IS PQqTIC) FOR YOUR REC o qos 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

1180-1.JOl 

B /\1110 6 WAl Efi CufH' 

Bill SUMMARY 
Previous B,11 

Ad1u\ m n s 
Paymen s Thank You 
Pa~t D11e Balance 
C,,rrrl" t Chdrllt'\ 

Total Due 

A•nount Ou!' I P.11<1 J l t•r Ol",1202", 

Service 

WATER 
·•"ll" (DOM) 

Wate r Se,-,,ce 

Bill DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1 ,000 gal.) 
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(S25 06 971 

$000 
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$29,615.63 

S30 504 lu 

Cost 
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$19,61S.63 
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Service Period 
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YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
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1111111111111 
D M ... A S /) o; 
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METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter o. Read Dates D;1ys P, cv,ou~ Curren! {1,000 gal.} U er Class (Type) 
93733007 11/30/2024-i 2/311202 31 176488 186229 974 1 WllOlesale !DOM] 

OOM • Oomutlc, IRR • lrr,g~\10n, fl ~ f ,rc l,nc, CT • Coolmg 'Tow r 

ll OOMIN ,IC N.IN,G 6 2-349-3930 L AIL:llllLITIES.Arl~I.J 1,IINGT0N.IN.G0 ' 
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DUE UPO RECEIPT 

c"ll'f 01 ll100MIN(,l ,N 

UIIIIIIES 
RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BA DB WA E CO ? 
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BLOOMINGTON IN 411107 

01/31/2024 

$10,238.88 

$10,546.05 
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40819-001 ,•bi'eli from your b ~ccounl un 
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Milli p 1yrn1 :nt to 

Hllllll < 

I / U2 ·2 51lll 

PL£A~ TAI IMIS PO ION fO VOU CO OS 

Atcounr Numbe1 

Cllnomet Nam" 

BILL UMMARV 
s•, t ,ous e,11 

lldJU~trncnB 
Payllll'Ml Tl , •• •ou 

?~~l OwC! S,d,rnr ,, 
I Hf••· ·• Chdl r-, 
Total Due 
A•, , .,, !'•· ,, J', , ,1 .. , 01/l . lO, 

Bill DETAIL 

R,He per U ► 
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WAIER 

1,000 ;al. 11.000 gal.I 

u .. ,, 10 r., 

W at"!r'i , •<r 
5/ t,9 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

9 

f' 

<";OOO 
JI li8 8 
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l l !, OS 

Cost 

SIO,llll 118 

~ rvlCe Addreu 

Service Pc1 iod 23 to .U 1/lOZ 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 

0 iiillliilllll 
'nu IJ d l'l0/1' •• atcr lhl lh~g Pt.'flOO I n I l\l 

VP,lr a r,,~ ,m., 

METER READINGS 

Us 
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CIIY OF BLOOMINGTON 
Ullll l lfS 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

U I I. 11 11 II 
BA DB WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOM I 1GTO , IN ll 71107 

01/31/2025 

$12,159.80 

$12,524.59 

40819-001 
A~ .tn AQUA Pav custorn.-,, Sl2, I S9 80 will bt! 
deb•led from yolu b.:iok Jccount en 

01/31/2025 

Ma,I imyrne lt to 

CITY OF Bl.OOMlr r ';"O( UTILITIES 
ACC:OU TS RECFIVARI [ 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMI GTO l 1402 2500 

P_EAS£ 'WAN IHIS l'ORTON fOR YO'JR ECORD5 

Account Numbe, 

Customer Name 

40!i19-001 

8 ANO 8 WA fER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Pr •v,ous 8111 

AdJustmell l \ 

Pi!ymenh Th<Jn Yc.>u 
P,nt Due 8alant 
Cum,•111 Cnorge~ 

Total Due 
Amount Our 1! P~.d aft,. , 01/31/202', 

Service 

WATER 

Us:,ge (DOM) 

Water 51'rv1te 

BILL DETAIL 

Ra e p r Us;,ge 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal I 

$3 03 3,91'.!0 
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S 10,523.60 
sooo 

($10,5}3 60) 
so 00 

~D15180 

$12,159 80 

S12 S'.'.4 59 
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SlJ OS.') -10 
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A 

C 

( 

llillliiiliii 
0 
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year at t h1\ 1111,e 
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., 
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METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates o~ys Previous Current (1,000 gal ,I User Class (Type) 
32120S0S H 1%2S5 3980 Wholesale (DOM! 
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BLOOMltJGTON.IN. :;ov • 8 2-349-3930 l MAlL:LJT1ll f IL:S.AR@UL X.,MINGTON.IN.GOV 
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Per IRUC 
Annual 
Report

Per 2024 
General 
Ledger

General 
Ledger More 

(Less)

Purchased Water 476,014$      468,685$      (7,329)$         
Plus: Account 41180-001 Jan. 2024 24,208.05$ 

Account 40819-001 Jan. 2024 10,238.88   
34,446.93     

Less: Account 41180-001 Jan. 2025 (29,615.63)  
Account 40819-001 Jan. 2025 (12,159.80)  

(41,775.43)    

Purchased Water 468,686$      468,685$      -$              

Per IRUC 
Annual 
Report

Per 2024 
General 
Ledger

General 
Ledger More 

(Less)

Purchased Power 20,709$        20,475$        (234)$            

Per IRUC 
Annual 
Report

Per 2024 
General 
Ledger

General 
Ledger More 

(Less)

Contractual Services - Management Fees 90,397$        89,316$        (1,081)$         
Plus: Baugh Fine Printing & Mailing 12/15/2023 348.80$      

Baugh Fine Printing & Mailing 12/28/2023 349.00        
BFU 12/29/2023 5,265.07     

5,962.87       
Less: Baugh Fine Printing & Mailing 1/1/2025 (343.80)       

BFU 1/1/2025 (6,700.00)    
(7,043.80)      

Contractual Services - Management Fees 89,316.07$   89,315.73$   -$              

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 46219-U

OUCC's Reconciliation of Annual Report to GL
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Per IRUC 
Annual 
Report

Per 2024 
General 
Ledger

General 
Ledger More 

(Less)

Contractual Services - Other 377,816$      366,082.44$ (11,733.56)$  
Plus: BFU 1/12/2024 10,657.16$ 

Indiana 811 1/5/2024 49.40          
Verizon Business 1/16/2024 582.52        

11,289.08     
Less: BFU 1/13/2025 (22,365.00)  

Indiana 811 1/9/2025 (72.20)         
Verizon Business 1/16/2025 (585.50)       

(23,022.70)    

Contractual Services - Other 366,082$      366,082$      -$              

Per IRUC 
Annual 
Report

Per 2024 
General 
Ledger

General 
Ledger More 

(Less)

Miscellaneous Expenses 35,036.00$   32,895.15$   (2,140.85)$    
Plus: Postage Expense 12,594.01   

Natural Gas 587.54        
Office Supplies 3,651.81     

16,833.36     
Less: Meter Installation Expense (2,932.50)    

Postage Expense (11,786.00)  
Natural Gas (594.00)       
Office Supplies (3,660.00)    

(18,972.50)    

Miscellaneous Expenses 32,896.86$   32,895.15$   (1.71)$           

B&B WATER PROJECT
CAUSE NUMBER 

OUCC's Reconciliation of Annual Report to GL
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Sum of Amollilt Colunm Labels c..:... 
Row Labels T 01/03/2024 02/01/ 2024 03/01/2024 04/01/2024 05/ 01/ 2024 06/05/2024 07/ 12/2024 08/20/2024 09/ 01/ 2024 10/14/2024 11/01/2024 12/01/2024 Grand Tota l 
8 Alain.Bouvier 

Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 1,720.00 
SecretaiyFee 225.00 225.00 225.00 225.00 225.00 1,125.00 

a .Brad Barrow 
Di.rectlI Fees 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 600.00 

8 Brian Crooch 
Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 1,220.00 
SecretaiyFee 200.00 200.00 225.00 225.00 225.00 225.00 225.00 1,525.00 

8 Dalelisby 
Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 220.00 220.00 120.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 2,220.00 

Presidcit Fee 325.00 325.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 4,150.00 
B Dooald G HooslDIID 

Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 1,420.00 
B .Ja Flo d 

Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 2,320.00 
Vice Presiden:Fee 100.00 100.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 1,450.00 

B .Jeffre! H Underwood 
Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 220.00 2,320.00 
Treasurer Fee 625.00 625.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 7,750.00 

Geo:ral Mamger 375.00 375.00 
8 .Jocle Richanlson 

Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 1,420.00 
B .JonRichanlson 

Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 1,420.00 
a Scott Moore 

Di.rectlI Fees 110.00 110.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 1,420.00 
G rand Total 2,240.00 2,240.00 2,430.00 2,830.00 2,830.00 3,105.00 2,830.00 2,730.00 2,730.00 2,830.00 2,830.00 2,830.00 3 2,455.00 



Q-6-4: How many times has the Executive Committee met in each of the years 2024 and 2025?

Response: 2024 – 10 times & 2025 – 1 time. 

Q-6-5: Will meetings of the Executive Committee continue to be held in the future? Please
explain. 

Response: They have discontinued regular meetings and only plan to meet as needed 
or warranted. 

OUCC Attachment CFS-6 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 1



Q-6-3: Some B&B Water board members also serve as officers of the utility. For each of the
following positions please identify the specific duties and services performed that are in 
addition to their general duties as a board member: 
a. President;
b. Vice President;
c. Treasurer; and
d. Secretary.

Response: Attached 

Q-6-6: Please state the monthly amount B&B Water pays the current Treasurer (in addition to
their payments for attending board meetings). If the current Treasurer is not paid a monthly 
amount, please explain the current Treasurer’s compensation. 

Response: As noted in response to Q-6-13 Mr. Underwood was the former treasurer 
through the end of 2024. This treasurer position remained vacant until July 2025, Mr. 
Barrow, a current member of the board of directors, was elected to this position at its 
meeting on July 15th, 2025. B&B and Mr. Underwood will be meeting to discuss what 
duties will be transferred back to the newly elected Treasurer.  

B&B Water 

Officer Responsibilities 

President: 

The president serves as the presiding officer of the Board and all its meetings. Monitors and 
coordinates the work of the other board members and Contractor’s hired by the board. 
Calls meetings as needed or warranted. 

Vice President: 

The Vice President assists the President and may assume the President's duties in their 
absence. Attends meetings of the board. Performs any other duties assigned by the 
President. 

Treasurer: 

The Treasurer is responsible for overseeing the financial matters of the organization. 
Attends meeting of the board. Ensures filing of all required documents and forms such as 
the IURC annual report, Tax Returns, Fee reports. Performs any other duties assigned by the 
President. 

Secretary: 

The Secretary maintains records and ensures the accuracy of meeting minutes. Attends 
meetings of the Board. Completes and sends correspondence to members and others as 
requested by the President or by action of the Board. Submits legal notices as required. 
Performs any other duties assigned by the President. 

OUCC Attachment CFS-7 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

11 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

01/31/2024 

$24,208.05 

$24,934.29 

41180-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $24,208.05 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
01/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 01/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$2.69 8,962 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$22,828.08 
SO.OD 

($22,828.08) 
$0.00 

$24,208.05 

$24,208.05 
$24,934.29 

Cost 

$24,107.78 
$100.27 

$24,208.05 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

12/01/2023 to 12/31/2023 

u 
s 
A 
G 

G 
A 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more water use history, vi.sit 

https :/ /esuile.bloomlngton.in.gov/esuite.utllltles/ 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
0JFMAM JASOND 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

93733007 11/30/2023-12/31/2023 31 66534 75496 8962 Wholesale (OOM) 

DOM= Domestic, IRR= Irrigation, Fl= Fire line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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DUE UPON RECEIPT $30,230.72 

RECEIVED AFTER 02/29/2024 $31,137.64 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 41180-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $30,230.72 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
02/29/2024 

BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN Tl-llS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

01/01/2024 to 01/31/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view morll!! water use hittor",I, visit 

https://esuite.bloomlngton.in.gov/esuite.utHlties/ 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 02/29/2024 

$24,208.05 
$0.00 

($24,208.05) 
$0.00 

$30,230.72 

$30,230.72 
$31,137.64 

u 
s 
A 
G 

0 
0 
0 

G 
A 

9944 

iiiiiiiiiiiil 
Service 

WATER 
Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 9,944 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

Meter No. Read Oates Days 

93733007 12/31/2023-01/31/2024 31 

Cost 

$30,130.32 

$100.40 

$30,230.72 

F M A M J A S O N D 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

75496 85440 9944 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR" Irrigation, Fl= Fire Line, CT" Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 3 of  24

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

111111 111 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

8 AND 8 WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

03/29/2024 

$27,188.60 

$28,004.26 

41180-001 

ggua P-9.Y..A 
Iv qui,c,ke,r u±iuty ~Wtt .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $27,188.60 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
03/29/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 03/29/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 8,940 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$30,230.72 
$0.00 

($30,230.72) 
$0.00 

$27,188,60 

$27,188.60 
$28,004.26 

Cost 

$27,088.20 
$100.40 

$27,188.60 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

02/01/2024 to 02/29/2024 

lJ 

A 

G 
E 

0 
0 
0 

G 
A 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more water use history, visit 

https:/ /esuite.bloominiton.in ,cov/ esurte.utilities/ 

iiiiilliiiiii 
F M A M J A S O N D J 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 
93733007 01/31/2024-02/29/2024 29 85440 94380 8940 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM= Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, FL= Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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CITY O F BLOOMINGTON 

UTILITIES 

111111 1111 I 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

04/30/2024 

$24,525.23 

$25,260.99 

41180-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $24,525.23 will be 

debited from your bank account on 

04/30/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

03/01/2024 to 03/31/2024 

Bill SUMMARY YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 

Previous Bill $27,188.60 IJ To view more water ust- historv, vlsit 
hups:/ /tsuite.bloornl"1tOn.ln.1,0>1/esulte.utrlltlu/ 

Adjustments $0.00 A 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
Payments - Thank You ($27,188.60) G 

Past Due Balance $0.00 
E 

Current Charges $24,525.23 I 
0 

Total Due $24,525.23 0 

Amount Due if Paid after 04/30/2024 $25,260.99 
0 

G 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

Bill DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) Cost 

$3.03 8,061 

A M A M J A 0 N D 
l 

You used less water this billing period than last year 
at this t ime! 

Water Tip: 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$24,424.83 
$100.40 

$24,S2S.23 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

93733007 02/29/2024-03/29/2024 29 94380 102441 8061 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM= Domestic, IRR= Irrigation, FL = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV ' 812-349-3930 ' EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 

M 

0 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

05/31/2024 

$26,976.50 

$27,785.80 

41180-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $26,976.50 will be 
debited from your bank account on 

05/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 
Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 

Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 05/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

Bill DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 8 ,870 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$24,525.23 
$0.00 

($24,525.23) 
$0.00 

$26,976.50 

$26,976.50 
$27,785.80 

Cost 

$26,876.10 

$100.40 

$26,976.50 

Service Address 
Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

04/01/2024 to 04/30/2024 

u 
$ 
A 
G 

G 
A 
l 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To 11lew more water use history, vi.sit 

https://es.uite.bloomln1;ton.in.gov/uuite.utilltiu/ 

iiiiiiiiiliii 
AMJJASON OJ MA 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current {1,000 gal.) User Class {Type) 
93733007 03/29/2024-04/30/2024 32 102441 111311 8870 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR= Irrigation, Fl= Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

06/28/2024 

$27,446.15 

$28,269.53 

41180-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $27,446.15 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
06/28/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments• Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 06/28/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 9,025 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$26,976.50 
$0.00 

($26,976.50) 
$0.00 

$27,446.15 

$27,446.15 
$28,269.53 

Cost 

$27,345.75 
$100.40 

$27,446.15 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

05/01/2024 to 06/02/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 
s 
A 
G 

1 
0 

G 
A 
L 

To view more water use hi.story, wish 
https://esulte.bloomfngton.ln.go'IJ/esuite.utilitle:i;/ 

9944 

iiiiiiiiliiii 
M A 5 0 N D F M A M 

You used more w ater this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Oates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

93733007 04/30/2024-05/31/2024 31 111311 120336 9025 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = 0omestit, IRR = Irrigation, FL = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

B AND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

07/31/2024 

$29,049.02 

$29,920.49 

41180-001 

QgUC P-9.YA 
a, 9/A.W:M utility Ct,Ubwri; .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $29,049.02 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
07/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 07/ 31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM} 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 9,554 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$27,446.15 
$0.00 

($27,446.15) 
$0.00 

$29,049.02 

$29,049.02 
$29,920.49 

Cost 

$28,948.62 
$100.40 

$29,049.02 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

06/01/2024 t o 06/30/2024 

u 
s 
A 
G 
E 

G 

A 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more W.lter use history, vi$it 

"ttps://esuite.bloomlntton,ln.gov/e sult~.utllltles/ 

iiliiiiililii 
J J ASO NO J F MAM J 

You used more water this bil ling period than last 
year at this t ime. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

93733007 05/31/2024-06/30/2024 30 120336 129890 9554 Wholesale {DOM) 

DOM= Domestic, IRR = Irr igation, Fl = Fi re line, CT= Cooling Tow er 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN .GOV 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

08/30/2024 

$28,567.25 

$29,424.27 

41180-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $28,567.25 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
08/30/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

41180-001 Account Number 

Customer Name BAND B WATER CORP 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024 

Bill SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 

Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 08/30/2024 

BILL DETAIL 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 9,395 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

Meter No. Read Oates Days 

93733007 06/30/2024-07/30/2024 30 

$29,049.02 
$0.00 

($29,049.02) 

$0.00 
$28,567.25 

$28,567.25 
$29,424.27 

Cost 

$28,466.85 
$100.40 

$28,S67.2S 

u 
s 
A 
G 

G 
A 
L 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more water use hi.story, visit 

hllps://uulte.bloomln1ton.ln.1ov/esuite.utll!tles/ 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
A S O N 0 F M A M 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

129890 139285 9395 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR= Irrigation, FL = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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~ 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

09/30/2024 

$32,775.92 

$33,759.20 

41180-001 

fill u a P-9..Y.A. 
a, quicl<u utility accbud .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $32,775.92 will be 
debited from your bank account on 

09/30/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 

Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 09/30/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 

1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 10,784 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$28,567.25 
$0.00 

($28,567.25) 
$0.00 

$32,775.92 

$32,775.92 
$33,759.20 

Cost 

$32,675.52 
$100.40 

$32,775.92 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

08/01/2024 to 09/01/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 
s 
A 
G 

0 
0 
0 

G 

A 
L 

To view morf' wat e-r use his:tory1 visit 
hU:ps.:/ /esuite. bloomincton.in.1ov/esuite.utilities/ 

A S O N 0 M A M 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current {1,000 gal.} User Class (Type) 

93733007 07 /30/2024-08/30/2024 31 139285 150069 10784 Wholesale {DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, Fl = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTONJN.GOV 

A 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

10/31/2024 

$29,267.18 

$30,145.20 

41180-001 

ggua P-Q.YA 
a, quick.er utJiiy P..CC.bWtt .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $29,267.18 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
10/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 10/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 9,626 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$32,775.92 
$0.00 

($32,775.92) 
$0.00 

$29,267.18 

$29,267.18 
$30,145.20 

Cost 

$29,166.78 
$100.40 

$29,267.18 

Service Address 
Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024 

u 

A 

G 
E 

1 
0 
0 
0 

G 

A 
l 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more Wilter U5e history, visit 

https://es1.1ite.bloominJton.in.gov/esuhe.utilities/ 

iiiiliiiiiiii 
SON OJ fMAM J JAS 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 
93733007 08/30/2024-09/30/2024 31 150069 159695 9626 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irr igat ion, Fl = Fi re line, CT= Coo ling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV ♦ 812-349-3930 ♦ EMAIL:UTIUTIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1111 I I 

BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

11/27/2024 

$25,776.62 

$26,549.92 

41180-001 
You can pay this bill by phone 24/7/365 using 
our automated payment system I Call 877-879 
-9883 and have your debit/credit card and 
your account number handy. 

CBU customers who use a debit or credit card 
will pay a service fee to a third-party vendor 
for CBU bills oaid on or after 1/1/2025. 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 
Previous Bi ll 

Adjustments 
Payments• Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 11/27/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. {1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 8,474 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$29,267.18 
$0.00 

{$29,267.18) 
$0.00 

$25,776.62 

$25,776.62 
$26,549.92 

Cost 

$25,676.22 
$100.40 

$25,776.62 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u To view more water u1-e hlstorv, visit 

http,://tsuite.bloomlngton.ln.gov/esuite.utilities/ 
A 
G 10784 

iiiiiiiiiilii G 
A 0 N 0 M A M A s 0 

You used less water this billing period than last year ◊ 
at this time! ~ 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Meter No. 

93733007 
Read Oates 

09/30/2024-10/31/2024 
Days 

31 
Previous Current 

159695 168169 

DOM= Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, Fl= Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

Use 

(1,000 gal.} User Class (Type} 
8474 Wholesale {DOM) 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

12/31/2024 

$25,306.97 

$26,066.18 

41180-001 
You can pay this bill by phone 24/7 /365 using 
our automated payment system! Call 877-879 
-9883 and have your debit/credit card and 
your account number handy. 

Wastewater rates will increase starting 
1/1/25. You will see these changes reflected 
on vour Februarv bi ll. These rates. as aoorove 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

41180-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 12/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 8,319 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$25,776.62 
$0.00 

($25,776.62) 
$0.00 

$25,306.97 

$25,306.97 
$26,066.18 

Cost 

$25,206.57 
$100.40 

$25,306.97 

Service Address 

Service Period 

4500 ESTATE ROAD 45 

11/01/2024 to 12/01/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 
s 
A 

G 
E 

To vlew more water use history, visit 
hnps://rsuite.bloomineton.ln.gov/esulte.utilltles/ 

10784 

iiiiiiiiiliii 
N 0 F M A M A S O N 

You used less water t his billing period than last year ·o. 
at this t ime! 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Oates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.} User Class (Type) 
93733007 10/31/2024-11/30/2024 30 168169 176488 8319 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, Fl = Fire Line, CT = Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 4 812-349-3930 4 EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

I 111111111111 II 

BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

01/31/2024 

$10,238.88 

$10,546.05 

40819·001 

ggua P-Q.Y.J\ 
a, 1ui.ckv utuay a,c,c(JUJ1l .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $10,238.88 will be 

debited from your bank account on 

01/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND 8 WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 01/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 

1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$2.69 3,769 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$9,504.51 
$0.00 

($9,504.51) 
$0.00 

$10,238.88 

$10,238.88 
$10,546.05 

Cost 

$10,138.61 
$100.27 

$10,238.88 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

12/01/2023 to 12/31/2023 

u 
s 
A 
G 

I 
0 
0 
0 

G 
A 
l 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more wat@r uu: hbtory, vl5it 

https:f/esulte.bloomln1ton.rn.1ov/esulte.utilitie5/ 

3653 3 7 3791 3769 

iiiiiliiillil 
DJFMAMJ A S O N D 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current {1,000 gal.) User Class {Type) 

32120505 ll/30/2023-12/31/2023 31 106914 110683 3769 Wholesale {DOM) 

DOM " Domestic, IRR= Irrigation, Fl -' Fire line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

02/29/2024 

$10,275.14 

$10,583.39 

40819-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $10,275.14 will be 
debited from your bank account on 

02/29/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments• Thank You 

Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 02/29/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

Bill DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,358 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$10,238.88 
$0.00 

($10,238.88) 
$0.00 

$10,275.14 

$10,275.14 
$10,583.39 

Cost 

$10,174.74 
$100.40 

$10,275.14 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

01/01/2024 to 01/31/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 

A 
G 
E 

I 

0 
0 
0 

G 
A 
L 

To v1ew more water uu history, visit 
https://esuite.btoomin1ton.ln.aov/esulte.utititre.s/ 

3653 3791 3769 

iiiilliiliili 
f M A M J A 0 N D 

You used less water this billing period than last year 
at this time! 0 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Meter No. 

32120505 
Read Dates 

12/3 l/2023-01/31/2024 
Days 

31 

Previous Current 

110683 114041 

DOM= Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, FL= fire line, CT= Cooling Tower 

Use 

(1,000 gal. ) User Class (Type) 

3358 Wholesale (DOM) 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1111 II 1111 I 
BAND B WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

03/29/2024 

$11,729.54 

$12,081.43 

40819-001 

gg ua P-.9..YA 
a., quick.v utility (U,(,bUJt-t .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $11,729.54 will be 
debited from your bank account on 

03/29/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAJN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 

Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 03/29/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,838 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$10,275.14 
$0.00 

($10,275.14) 
$0.00 

$11,729.54 

$11,729.54 
$12,081.43 

Cost 

$11,629.14 
$100.40 

$11,729.54 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

02/01/2024 to 02/29/2024 

u 
s 
A 
G 

G 

A 
l 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more watf!r use history, -.isit 

https://esuite.bloomlncton.ln.1ov/esuite.utilities/ 

3653 3637 3578 3791 3607 3769 3838 

iiilllillilil 
F M A M J A S O N 0 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 
32120505 0l/31/2024-02/29/2024 29 114041 117879 3838 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, FL= Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

04/30/2024 

$10,214.54 

$10,520.98 

40819-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $10,214.54 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
04/30/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILrflES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments • Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 04/30/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,338 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$11,729.54 
$0.00 

($11,729.54} 
$0.00 

$10,214.54 

$10,214.54 
$10,520.98 

Cost 

$10,114.14 
$100.40 

$10,214.54 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

03/01/2024 to 03/31/2024 

u 

A 
G 
E 

G 
A 

L 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more water use history, vish 

h ttps:// es uite. bloomington•, in.gov/ esu ite. utilities/ 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
M A M J A S O N 0 f M 

You used less water this billing period than last year 6 .. . 
at this time! ~ 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

32120505 02/29/2024-03/29/2024 29 117879 121217 3338 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, H = ~ire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 17 of  24
DUE UPON RECEIPT $11,587.13 

RECEIVED AFTER 05/31/2024 $11,934.74 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 40819-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $11,587.13 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
05/31/2024 

11111111111 

8 AND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAlN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

Previous Bill 

40819-001 

BAND 8 WATER CORP 

Bill SUM MARY 

$10,214.54 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

04/01/2024 to 04/30/2024 

YOUR W ATER USE HISTORY 
u To view more wat er use history, visit 

5 http$:// esu ite , bloom I 1111:onJn, gov/ esuite. utilities/ 

Adjustments $0.00 A 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
Payments• Thank You ($10,214.54) G 

Past Due Balance $0.00 

Current Charges $11,587.13 

Total Due $11,587.13 

Amount Due if Paid after 05/31/2024 $11,934.74 
G 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

Bill DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) Cost 

$3.03 3,791 

A A M J A s 0 N D 
l 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$11,486.73 
$100.40 

$11,S87.13 

M ETER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

32120505 03/29/2024-04/30/2024 32 121217 125008 3791 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, Fl = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 

M A 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

I I II lrnl 1111 I 
BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

06/28/2024 

$12,074.96 

$12,437.21 

40819-001 

Q.gUC P-9.Y.A 
a, qui.dce,r utuity accowit ¥ 

As an AQUAPay customer, $12,074.96 will be 

debited from your bank account on 
06/28/2024 

Mail payment to: 

Cl1Y OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 

Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 06/28/2024 

Service 

WATER 
Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,952 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$11,587.13 
$0.00 

{$11,587.13) 
$0.00 

$12,074.96 

$12,074.96 
$12,437.21 

Cost 

$11,974.56 
$100.40 

$12,074.96 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

05/01/2024 to 06/02/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 
s 
A 
G 

I 
0 
0 
0 

G 
A 
l 

To view more w~ter use historv, visit 
https://esuite.bloomin1ton.rn.,:ov/esulte-.utilities/ 

iiiiiiilllill 
M A 0 N D F M A M 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

32120505 04/30/2024-05/31/2024 31 125008 128960 3952 Wholesale {DOM) 

DOM= Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, FL = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV ' 812-349-3930 ' EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CITY OF BLOOM INGTON 

UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND 8 WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

07/31/2024 

$12,329.48 

$12,699.36 

40819-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $12,329.48 will be 

debited from your bank account on 

07/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

B ANO B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments• Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 07/31/2024 

Service 
WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 4,036 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$12,074.96 
$0.00 

($12,074.96) 
$0.00 

$12,329.48 

$12,329.48 
$12,699.36 

Cost 

$12,229.08 
$100.40 

$12,329.48 

Service Address 
Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

06/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 

A 
G 
E 

0 
0 

G 
A 

To view more w.tter use hi.story, vldt 
https:/ /e.sufte. bloomlngton. ln.gov/esuite, utHit ies/ 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
A S O N D F M A M 

You used more water this billing period than last 

year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Meter No. 
32120505 

Read Dates 
05/31/2024-06/30/2024 

Days 
30 

Previous Current 
128960 132996 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, Fl = Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

Use 
(1,000 gal.} User Class {Type) 

4036 Wholesale (DOM) 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV ' 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 



OUCC Attachment CFS-8 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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Cl1Y OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

08/30/2024 

$12,474.92 

$12,849.17 

40819-001 

g_gua P-Q.Y.A 
a, 1uid.e,,y utiliiy tU,C,()W!t .. 

As an AQUAPay customer, $12,474.92 will be 

debited from your bank account on 

08/30/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

40819-001 Account Number 

Customer Name 8 AND 8 WATER CORP 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

07/01/2024 to 07/31/2024 

Bill SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments• Thank You 

Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 08/30/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 4,084 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

Meter No. Read Oates Days 
32120505 06/30/2024-07 /30/2024 30 

$12,329.48 
$0.00 

($12,329.48) 
$0.00 

$12,474.92 

$12,474.92 

$12,849.17 

Cost 

$12,374.52 
$100.40 

$12,474.92 

u 

A 

G 

1 
0 
0 

0 

G 
A 
L 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more water use history, visit 

https:/ /esuite.bloomlngton.ln.1ov/e1ulte.utllltles/ 

3952 4036 <084 

iiiiiiiiiilll 
A S O N D f M A M J 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

132996 137080 4084 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM= Domestic, IRR= Irrigation, FL= Fire Line, CT= Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 6 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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DUE UPON RECEIPT $12,184.04 

RECEIVED AFTER 09/30/2024 $12,549.56 C ITY OF BLOO MINGTON 
UTILITIES 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 40819-001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $12,184.04 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
09/30/2024 

11111 1111 I I 

8 AND 8 WATER CORP 

PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

08/01/2024 to 09/01/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view more wat er use history, vtJlt 

https://e:suht:!.bloomintton.ln.,gov/uuite.utllities/ 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments - Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 09/30/2024 

$12,474.92 
$0.00 

($12,474.92) 
$0.00 

$12,184.04 

$12,184.04 
$12,549.56 

u 
5 
A 

G 
E 

1 
0 
0 
0 

G 
A 
L 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
Service 

WATER 
Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

Bill DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 

1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,988 

Cost 

A S O N 0 F M A M 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$12,083.64 
$100.40 

$12,184.04 

METER READINGS 

Use 
Meter No. Read Oates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 
32120505 07 /30/2024-08/30/2024 31 137080 141068 3988 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigat ion, FL = Fire Line, CT = Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-39 30 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 

A 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1111 1111111111 II 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

10/31/2024 

$12,090.11 

$12,452.81 

40819·001 
As an AQUAPay customer, $12,090.11 will be 
debited from your bank account on 
10/31/2024 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

8 AND 8 WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 

Previous Bill 
Adjustments 
Payments• Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 10/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 
Usage (DOM) 
Water Service 

Bill DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,957 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$12,184.04 
$0.00 

($12,184.04) 
$0.00 

$12,090.11 

$12,090.11 

$12,452.81 

Cost 

$11,989.71 
$100.40 

$12,090.11 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024 

V 
s 
A 
G 
E 

1 
0 
0 
0 

G 
A 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To view mott water use history, visit 

https://esuite.bloomington.in.gov/es.uite.utilitieJ/ 

iiiiiiiiiiiii 
S O N D F M A M A 

You used more water this billing period than last 
year at this t ime. 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

32120505 08/30/2024-09/30/2024 31 141068 145025 3957 Wholesale (DOM) 

DOM : Domestic, IRR : Irrigation, FL : Fire tine, CT : Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1111111111111111 I 

BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

11/27/2024 

$11,644.70 

$11,994.04 

40819-001 
You can pay this bill by phone 24/7 /365 using 
our automated payment system! Call 877-879 
-9883 and have your debit/credi t card and 

your account number handy. 

CBU customers who use a debit or credit ca rd 
will pay a service fee to a third-party vendor 

for CBU bills oaid on or after 1/1/2025. 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

BILL SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 
Adjustments 

Payments · Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 

Amount Due if Paid after 11/27/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 
Rate per Usage 
1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,810 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$12,090.11 
$0.00 

{$12,090.11) 
$0.00 

$11,644.70 

$11,644.70 
$11,994.04 

Cost 

$11,544.30 

$100.40 

$11,644.70 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
To vitw more water u.se hi.$tory. visit 

hltp$:/ /esuite.bloomlngt on.ln.gov/esult e.utilitie.s/ 
u 
s 
A 
G 

0 
0 
0 

G 

A 
iiiiiiiiiiiii 

0 N 0 f M A M 

You used more w ater this billing period than last 

year at this time. 

Water Tip: 

A S 0 

METER READINGS 

Use 

Meter No. Read Dates Days Previous Current (1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 
32120505 09/30/2024-10/31/2024 31 145025 148835 3810 Wholesale {DOM) 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, FL = Fire Line, CT = Cooling Tower 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTIUTIES.AR@BLOOMINGTONJ N.GOV 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

UTILITIES 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

RECEIVED AFTER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

I 1111111111 I 
BAND B WATER CORP 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

12/31/2024 

$10,523.60 

$10,839.31 

40819-001 
You can pay this bill by phone 24/7 /365 using 
our automated payment system! Call 877-879 

-9883 and have your debit/credit card and 
your account number handy. 

Wastewater rates will increase starting 

1/1/25. You wil l see these changes reflected 
on vour Februarv bill. These rates. as aoorove 

Mail payment to: 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIES 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
PO BOX 2500 
BLOOMINGTON IN 47402-2500 

PLEASE RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Account Number 

Customer Name 

40819-001 

BAND B WATER CORP 

Bill SUMMARY 
Previous Bill 

Adjustments 
Payments • Thank You 
Past Due Balance 
Current Charges 

Total Due 
Amount Due if Paid after 12/31/2024 

Service 

WATER 

Usage (DOM) 

Water Service 

BILL DETAIL 

Rate per Usage 

1,000 gal. (1,000 gal.) 

$3.03 3,440 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 

$11,644.70 
$0.00 

($11,644.70) 
$0.00 

$10,523.60 

$10,523.60 
$10,839.31 

Cost 

$10,423.20 

$100.40 

$10,523.60 

Service Address 

Service Period 

3351 N DUNN ST 

11/01/2024 to 12/01/2024 

YOUR WATER USE HISTORY 
u 
s 
A 
G 
E 

0 
0 
0 

G 
A 

To view more water use history, visit 
https:/ /esuite.bloomlnrton.ln.gov/esulte.utilities/ 

iiiiiiiiiiiil 
N 0 f M A M A S O N 

You used less water this billing period than last year ~ " 

at this time! ~ 

Water Tip: 

METER READINGS 

Meter No. 

32120505 

Read Dates 

10/31/2024-11/30/2024 

Days 
30 

Previous Current 

148835 152275 

DOM = Domestic, IRR = Irrigation, FL = Fire line, CT = Cooling Tower 

Use 
(1,000 gal.) User Class (Type) 

3440 Wholesale (DOM) 

BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV • 812-349-3930 • EMAIL:UTILITIES.AR@BLOOMINGTON.IN.GOV 
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DUKE 
ENERGY 

duke energy aom 
800.l 7 1.: 202 

Previous Amount Due 

Payment Received Apr 23 

Current Electric Charges 

Total Amount Due May 22 

$2,054.65 

·2,054.65 

1,07760 

$1 ,077.60 

Electric usage history 
kWh 2024 (.:l 

9434 
8386 
/3381-.------......-
6289 
5241 
4193 
3145 
2096 
1048 

0 ..... --,--....---.----.--.---.....---.---,--.....----,--,----, 
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr 

Average temperature in degrees 

"i8 67 7i 75 I, 17 

Current Month Apr 2024 12-Month Usage Ava Monthly Usage 

Clectric (kWh) 8,136 6,985 q1 .478 7,623 

12 month usage based on most recent history 

Service address 

B & B WATER PROJECT INC 
4501 E STAT[ ROAD 45 

BLOOMINGTON IN 47408 

Page 1 ol 4 

Bill date May l, 2025 

For service Mar 29 • Apr 29 
32 days 

Account number 9101 2130 2167 

e 
Thank you for your payment. 

We can help your business save energy and money. Get deals on 
energy-efficient iteml> at our Busmess Savings Store. Plus, enjoy free 
shipping on orders more than $49. Shop now at duke-energy.com/ 
BiiDeals. 

Mail your payment at least 7 days before the due date or 
pay instantly at duke-energy.com/billing. Late payments are 
subject to a 3.0% late cllarge. 
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Page 2 of 11DUKE 
ENERGY 

Report an emeriency 

Electric outage 

(Ii.Kl· i.:v ron, 

dOO 1 llO? 

Convenient ways to pay your bill 

Online 

duke energy.corn/outages 

800.343.3525 

duke-energy.com/btlling 

Automatically from your b,1I k account duke-energy.com/<' •t Jdraft 

Speedpay (fee may apply) duke-energy.com/pay now 

800.521 2232 

By mail payable to Duke Energy 

In person 

P.O. Box 1094 

Charlotte, NC 28201 -1094 

duke-energy. com/loca t1on 

Help manaaini your account (not applicable for all cuc;tomersl 

Register tor free paperles::. billing duke-energy.com/paperless 

Horne duke-energy.corn/manage-home 

Business duke-energy.corn/rna,Iage-bus 

Correspond with Duke Energy (not for payment) 

P 0. Box 1326 

Charlotte, NC 28201 

General questions or concerns 
Online 
Home· Mon - Fri (7 a.m. to 7 p.m ) 

Business. Mon Fri (7 a n to 6 p.m.) 

For hearing impaired TDD1 lTY 

International 

duke•energy.com 

800.521.2232 

800.774.1202 

711 
1.407.629.1010 

Page 2 of 4 

Account number 9101 2130 2167 

You next meter reading: May 29 

Plea .e be !>ure we can safely acce5s your 
rnHt r for c1ctual readings Uont worry if your 
clig,t ,I meter flashes eights from time to time. 
n1ah a normal p,HI ot the energy measuring 

proc 1ss. 

You electric service may be disconnected if 
your payment is past due 
It pa men· fo yo Ir elf tr, service rs pas, 
tlue. Wf· mi:ly begin disc.unnection procedures. 
If yo 11 .,r rvice I d Isl..on I c ttd because of a 
miss !d payment '/O mus1 pay your past 
due ial,mcc in tull, plus a reconnection tee 
beta your service will be 1·econnected The 

rtcor nection fee is $8 for dectric service 
that nay be reconnec:ted remotely and $17 
tor f: tric service that is , :ot eligible to be 

recor nectf-d remotely Additionally, there Is a 
tee o $2f:>O to reconnect electric service after 

nor al businP~·, hours if not eligible to b€ 

recor nected remotely A security deposit may 
dlso >e required . For questions. please refer 
to yo Ir customer pamplllet or call the number 
shov. ·1 atJove. 

Elec ric service does not depend on 
pay ent for other products or services 
Non• >ay,nent for non regulated products 
or se vices (such iiS surge protection or 
equii mrnt ;ervice contracts) may result in 
rcrno 1al fmrn lt1e prugra111 but will nol result 
in di. ·o, r • ction of electric servrce 
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E 
2 

• 

DUKE 
ENERGY 

dli Kl! e11crgy coin 

800 /74 1202 

Current Electric Usage 

Meter Number Usage Type 

108356540 Actual 

Usage Values 

Billed kWh 

Demand kW 

Billed Demand kW 

DemancJ-kVAr 

Brlled Demand kVAr 

Actual kVA 

Power Factor 

Peak Registration 

Demand-kW Apr 07 at 02:30 AM 

Demand-kVAr Mar 30 at 09:00 PM 

BIiiing Period • Mar 29 25 to Apr 29 25 

Meter - 108356540 

Connection Charge 

Energy Charge 

300.000 kWh @1 $0 23959300 

!:.nergy Charge 

700.000 kWh (@ $0 19265400 

Energy Charge 

1,500.000 kWh <it1 $0.17361200 

Energy Charge 

1,330.400 kWh (cv $0 .1 2911400 

kVAr Chc:11ge 

3.200 kVAr@ $0.34000000 

Rider No. 60 Fuel Cost AdJustment 

8,136 320 kWh@ $-0.00480100 

Rider No 62 Environmental Complrance AdJustmcnt 

8,136.320 kWh (iv $0 00282600 

Rider No. 65 Trans and Distnb Infrastructure Improvement 

Cost Rate Adj 

8,136.320 kWh (ril 'b0.00160700 

Rider No 66 Energy Efficiency Revenue AdJUStrnent 

8,136.320 kWil (cv $0.00166900 

Rider No 67 Credits AdJustment 

8,136.320 kWh cro $-0.00938600 

Rider No 68 Regional Transmission Operator <RTO) Non• 

ruel Costs and Revenue AdJ 

8,136.320 kWh ({I) $-0 .00010600 

Rider No. 70 Reliability Adjustment 

Billing Period 

Mar 29 - Apr 29 

8,136 320 kWh 

20.160 kW 

20.160 kW 

3.200 kVAr 

3 200 kVAr 

20.412 kVA 

98.990 % 

20 16 

3.20 

$27 .63 

71.88 

134.86 

260 42 

171 77 

1.09 

39.06 

22 99 

13.08 

13.58 

-76.37 

-086 

Page 3 of 4 

Account number 9101 2130 2167 

Your current rate is Low Load Factor Service (LLF). 

For a complete listing of all Indiana rates and riders, visit duke­

energy.com/rates 
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Page 4 of 11/. DUKE 
'i:: ENERGY 

d 11~, • lll"l ►'V.t:0111 

HUI I I ,o:, 

8, J 36.320 KWh (a> $0.00U 7'1200 $6.44 

Rider No. 73 Renewable Energy Pmwct Revenue Adjustment 
8,136.320 kWh (ri> $0.00Dll1'100 0.15 

Rider No. 74 Loatl Control Ad i Rir lr·1 

8,136.320 kWh (t,) $-0.00MG()OO -1.30 

Load Factor Provision 

2,217.600 kWtl (fl• $0.l 14bl /00 

Load Factor Provision 

2,088.320 kWh (c~l $0 10'.iq/JOO 

254.17 

217 l , 
--------- ---

Total Current Charges $1,077.60 ---------- --

• 
Page 4 ol 4 

Ac:cuw1t number 9101 2130 2167 
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Page 5 of 11DUKE 
ENERGY 

duke-energy com 

800. /74.120? 

Previous Amount Due $17.63 

Payment Received May 05 -17.63 

Current Lighting Charges _ ____________ 1 _7._63 

Total Amount Due May 30 $17.63 

Electric usage history 

kWh 2024 l 

204 
181 
158 
136 
113 
91 
68 
45 
23 
01---.....--......--- ~ --,---r---r----r--,---,--~---,---, 

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

Average temperature in degrees 

67 74 5 7, 

Current Month May 2024 
,__ ________ -- --
Electric (kWh) 181 181 

12-month usage based on most rer.ent history 

Outdoor Lighting 

Billing period Apr 09 - May 08 

Description 

MH DIR .543KW FX RTG 

Total 

12-Month Usage Avg Monthly Usage 

2,172 181 

Quantity 

l 

1 

Usage 

181 kWh 

181 kWh 

Service address 

B & B WATER PROJ(Cl INC 

B & 8 WATER PROJECT INC 

BLOOMINGTON IN 46151 

e 

Page 1 of 3 

BIii date May 9, 2025 

For service Apr 9 - May 8 
30 days 

Account number 9101 2130 2274 

Thank you for your payment. 

We can help your business save energy and money, Get deals on 

energy-efficient items al our Business Savings Store. Plus, enjoy free 
shtppmg on orders more than $49. Shop now at duke-energy.com/ 

BizDeals. 

Mail your payment at least 7 days before the due date or 

pay instantly at duke-energy.com/billing. Late payments are 

subject to a 3.0% late charge. 
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Page 6 of 11DUKE 
ENERGY 

Report an emereency 

Electric outage 

rgy C 1'1 

1202 

Convenient ways to pay your bill 

duke-energy .corn/outages 

800.343 3525 

Online duke-energy.com/billing 

Automatically from your b,ink account duke-energy.com/autodraft 

Speedpay (fee may apply) duke-energy.com/pay.now 

By mail payable to Duke Energy 

In person 

800.521.2232 
P.O. Box 1094 
Charlotte, NC 28201 -1094 

duke-energy.com/location 

Help managing your account (not applicable for all CU!')torncrsl 

Register for free paperl&., .. b1/lIng 

Home 
Business 

duke energy.convpaperlc :. 

duke-energy.com/manage home 

duke-energy.com/manag( bus 

Correspond with Duke Energy (not for payment) 

P.O. Box 1326 

Charlotte, NC 28201 

General questions or concerns 

Online 
Home Mon Fri (7 a.m. to 7 o.m ) 

Business: Mon Fri (7 a.m. to 6 p.m.) 

For hearing Impaired TDDITTY 

International 

duke-energy.com 
800.521 2232 
800. 774.1202 
711 

1.407.629.1010 

Page 2 or 3 

Acrount number 9101 2130 2274 

Yo r next meter reading: Jun 9 
Pl ase tJe sure we can '>dfely access your 

m er tor dCtual readine Dont worry it your 

di ital meter fl.ishes eights from tirne to time. 
fh 1t•, cl normal part of tt,c energy measuring 

pr :e~-,; 

Yo tr electric service may be disconnected if 
yo r payment is past due 
If ~ 1y1mnt for your electric service is past 
du •. we may begin disconnection procedures, 
If ur SPrvic-r < disconnected bccau~ of a 

mi sed payment. y:>u must pay your past 
du< balancr> in full, pl11:. a reconnection fee 
bet ire your s,~rvicP w II be reconnected. The 
rec inncction fee 1s $8 f nr electric service 
tt1a may be rer.unrwcted remotely and $37 
tor ?lectric service that I riot eligible to be 
rec mnected remotely. Aoditionally, there is a 
tee of $250 to rewnnel t electric service after 
nor nal husint?ss hours not eligible to be 

rr• ,nnected remotely. A .~curity deposit may 

als be required For qut ~lions, please refer 
to 1ur r,ustomer pamphl1 t or call the number 

Nr1 atJove. 

El .tric service does not depend on 
pa ment for other products or services 
No1 payment for non•r1..>gulated products 
or .rvices {such ds surge protection or 

-prnent servir.e contracts) may result in 
re :wa! from the progr;-,rn but will not result 
rn sconnection of electric service.. 
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Page 7 of 11/ ~ DUKE 
. ENERGY 

clttkP-t>11e,gy cr,,n 

800 774 1207 

Billing Period • Apr 09 25 to May 08 25 

Energy Charge 

181.000 kWh (<]I $0.10447500 

Rider No. 60 Fuel Cost AdJUStmenl 

$18.91 

181 000 kWh@ $-0 00480100 -0.87 

Rider No. 62 Environmental Compliance Adjustinenl 

181.000 kWh (1 $0 00135700 0.25 

Ridct No. 65 Trans and D1slrib Infrastructure lmp,ovement 

cost Rate Adj 
181.000 kWh (ii> $0.00116000 0 21 

Rider No. 66 Energy Efficiency Revenue Adjustmenl 

181.000 kWh Ca) $0.00166900 

Rider No. 67 Credits Adjustment 

181.000 kWh (a1 $-0.03789100 

Rider No. 70 Reliability AdJustment 

181.000 kWh (al $0.00025500 

Rider No. 74 Load Control AdJ Rider 

181.000 kWh@ $-0.00007100 

Light Maintenance Charge 

Total Current Charges 

0.30 

-6.86 

0.05 

-0,01 

5.65 

$17.63 

Page 3 of 3 

Account number 9101 2130 2274 

Your current rate is Un metered Outdoor Lighting Service (SUOL). 

For a complete listing of all Indiana rates and riders, v1s1t duke­

energy.com/rates 
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Page 8 of 11.,, DUKE 
' ENERGY 

1.ll1ke energy.coif] 

BOO /14. 120;.> 

Previous Amount Due 

Payment Received May 05 

Current Electric Charges 

Total Amount Due May 30 

kWh 
17 

2024 
Electric usage history 

15t----~----...... __ ......_ 
13 
11 
9 
8 
6 
4 
2 

$15.09 

-15.09 

15.09 

$15.09 

01---,----,----r----,-- --,--r-- -,--""T""--r--~---,----. 

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mat Apr May 

Average temperature in degrees 
(,7• 7.l 7/J• b ll l 'J i ] 

Current Month May 2024 12-Month Usage Avg Monthly Usage 

Electric (kWh) 7 14 130 11 

12-month usage based on most recent history 

Current electric usage for meter number 108290105 

Actual reading on May 7 1272 
1265 Previous reading on Apr 8 

Energy Used 

Billed kWh 

7 kWh 

7.000 kWh 

Service address 

B & B WATER PROJECT INC 
6002 C. STAT[ ROAD 45 

BLOOMINGTON IN 47408 

Page 1 of2 

Bill date May 9, 2025 

For service Apr 8 - May 7 
30 days 

Account number 9101 2130 2232 

e 
Thank you for your payment. 

Your current rate 1s Commercial Service (CS). 

for a complete listing of all Indiana rates and riders, visit duke­

energy.com/rates 

We can help your business save energy and money. Get deals on 

energy-efficient items at our Business Savings Store. Plus, enjoy free 

shipping on orders more than $49. Shop now at duke-energy.com/ 

BizDeals. 

Mail your payment at least 7 days before the due date or 

pay instantly at duke-energy.com/billing. Late payments are 

subject to a 3.0% late charge. 
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Report an emergency 

Electric outage 

- ------

I ,, V 1 ,, I 

j ,, ) 

Convenient ways to pay your bill 

Online 

duke-energy.corn/outages 

800.343.3525 

duke-energy com/hilling 

Automatically from your 'l ,1-; account duke-energy.com/c1l1 odratt 

Speedpay (foe may apply) duke-energy.cum/pay now 

800.521.2232 

By mall payable to Duke E11ergy 

In person 

P.O. Box 1094 

Charlotte, NC 2820' 1094 

duke energy.corn/locaticm 

Help manaelng your account (not applicable tor all customers) 

Page 2012 

A< rvu11I number 9101 2130 2232 
)0031\%/48:.>1, 

Your next meter reading: Jun 6 
Pie 1se tx. ;ure we can .ately access your 

- mo er for actual reading:-;. Don't worry if your 

div. lal rnnter flc1sh~ eights from time to time. 
1 t 1; t's d normal part nt tile energy measuring 

pr -~'>~. 

Vo r electric service may be disconnected if 

yo r payment is past due 
If Pji.1ynwnt for vou, tlednc seNice rs past 

uu(ji. Wf~ 1T1ay begin disconnection procedures. 

11 yi,11r '>Prvrce Is disconMcted because of a 

mi -sed nayment. you must pay your past-

dut 
I 
balance in tull , plus a reconnection fee 

lmf re your service wlll w reconnected The 
rec :,nncction fee 1s $8 tor electric service 

Register for free paperles~ I.Jilling 

Home 

Business 

duke energy.corn/par,nrles5 

duke-energy.com/managf home 

duke energy.com/rn;;oage bus 

Illa may tie reconnected ,·emotely and $37 

for ·lectric -:;ervicc ttrnt is not eligible to be 

rec nnected remotely. Additionally, there is a 

fe,., pt $250 to reconm.·<-1 electric service after 

m11Inal business hour~ 1f not eligible to be 

recfnnected remotPly A i,;ecurity deposit may 
als< he requirecJ. for qu~stions, please refer Correspond with Duke Energy (not for payment) 

P.O. Box 1326 

Charlotte, NC 28201 

General questions or concerns 

Online duke-energy .com 

Home. Mon Fri ( 7 a.m. to l p.m.J 800.521 2232 

Business: Mon - Fri (7 a m. to 6 p. m. l 800. 77 4.1202 

For hearing impaired TDDITTY 711 

International 1.407.629.1010 

lei ' ur cu~tome:r riarnphlct or call tl1e number 

sh n above. 

Elet tric service does not depend on 

payment for other products or services 
I 

No, 1 paym~nt tor non , .. guldted products 

or s •rv1ces (such as !;urge protection or 
cqu pmcnt !:.ervicc ,:ontr.rcts) mc1y resull 1n 

rc-11 NHI tro,n tile program but wlll not result 

in sconnection of electric servrce 
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duke ~nergy.com 

800.//4.12Ul 

Previous Amount Due 

Payment Received May 05 

Current Electric Charges 

Total Amount Due May 30 

969 
861 
753 
646 
538 
431 
323 
215 
,08 

kWh 2024 
Electric usage history 

$65.16 

-65.16 

59.84 

$59.84 

Service address 

B & B WATER PROJECT INC 
6023 ESTATE ROAD 45 

BLOOMINGTON IN 47408 

Page 1 of 2 

Bill date May 9, 2025 

For service Apr 8 - May 7 
30 days 

Account number 9101 2130 2191 

0 
Thank you for your payment. 

Your current rate 1s Commercial Service (CS). 

For a complete listing of dll Indiana rates and riders, visit duke­

energy.com/rates 

We can help your business save energy and money. Get deals on 

2 energy-efficient items at our Business Savings Store. Plus, enjoy free 

shipping on orders more than $49. Shop now at duke-energy.com/ 

BizDeals. 

0 1---....--"'T"---r--~---,--..--....--"'T"'"--r---y----,---, 

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

Average temperature In degrees 

bl 68 

Current Month May 2024 12-Month Usage Avg Monthly Usage 

Electric (kWh) 273 321 5,111 426 

12-month usage based on most recent history 

Current electric usage for meter number 318484095 

Actual reading on May 7 

Previous reading on Apr 8 

Energy Used 

Billed kWh 273.000 kWh 

39256 
- 38983 

273 kWh 

Mail your payment at least 7 days before the due date or 

pay instantly at duke-energy.com/billing. Late payments are 

subject to a 3.0% late charge. 
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Report an emergency 
Electric outage 

d 11h ,·,1•·11.:v.1-r1111 

iitll ' /,J 1202 

Convenient ways to pay your bill 
Online 
Automatically from your bani( account 
Speedpay (fee may apply) 

By mail payable to Duke Energy 

In person 

duke-energy .com;outages 
800.343.3525 

duke-energy .com/billing 

duke-energy .com/autodratt 
duke-energy .com/pay-now 
800. 521.2232 
P.O. Box 1094 
Charlotte, NC 2820 l 1094 
duke-energy ,com/location 

Help managing your account (not applicable for all customers) 

Register for free paperless billing duke-energy .com/paperless 
Home 
Business 

duke-energy.com/manage-home 
duke-energy .com/manage-bus 

Correspond with Duke Energy (not for payment) 
P.O. Box 1326 
Charlotte, NC 28201 

General questions or concerns 
Online duke-energy.com 
Home: Mon - Fri (7 a.m. to 7 p.m.) 800.521.2232 
Business: Mon - Fri (7 a.m. to 6 p.m.) 800.774.1202 
For hearing impaired TDD/TTY 
International 

711 
1.407.629.1010 

Page 2 of2 

Account number 9101 2130 2191 

200343674824 

Yo r next meter reading: Jun 6 
Pl ase be sure we can safely access your 
m ter for actual readings. Don't worry if your 
di ital meter flashes eights from time to time. 
Th 1t's a normal part of the energy measuring 
pr cess. 

I 
Yo r electric service may be disconnected if 
yo r payment is past due 
If rayment for your electric service is past 
du 1, we may begin disconnection procedures. 
If y ur service is disconnected because of a 
mi sed payment. you must pay your past-
du balance in full, plus a reconnection fee 
be bre yoUI service will be reconnected. The 
rec 1nnection fee is $8 for electric service 
tha, may be reconnected remotely and $37 
for lectric service that is not eligible to be 
rec mnected remotely. Additionally, there is a 
fee of $250 to reconnect electric service after 
no al business hours if not eligible to be 
rec nnected remotely A security deposit may 
als be required. For questions, please refer 
to our customer pamphlet or call the number 
sh wn above. 

I 
Ele tric service does not depend on 
pay ent for other products or services 
Nor, payment for non-regulated products 
ors ' rvices (such as $Urge protection or 
equ pment service co11tracts) may result in 
removal from the rrogram but will not result 
in disconnection of electric service. 



Q-6-7: According to the test year operating expense transaction detail provided in response to
OUCC Data Request No. 1-2, B&B Water paid Mr. Underwood $375 in June 2024 for 
services related to “General Manager.” Please explain the General Manager services 
provided and how the compensation for these services was determined or calculated.  

Response: Please see the response to Q-6-8. The rate for these services was $50.00/hr. 

Q-6-8: How do the General Manager services differ from those provided by Mr. Underwood as a
board member or as the Utility’s Treasurer? 

Response: Attached. 

Q-6-9: Will Mr. Underwood, or any other Board member, act as a General Manager for the utility
in the future? If yes, please explain the services that will be provided by the General 
Manager and how often those services will be required. 

Response: No. There are no plans to utilize this position currently. 

Q-6-10: According to the test year detailed operating expense transactions list provided in
response to OUCC Data Request No. 1-2, B&B Water paid Mr. Underwood $25 each 
month in 2024 for accounting services. Please explain the services provided in return for 
this compensation. 

Response: This fee is a part of the total compensation for the Treasurer. This fee has 
been paid since at least 2001, which is the last of the available information. No records 
could be found dating back that far, that gives any additional information. 

Q-6-11:  Are Mr. Underwood’s accounting services referenced in the previous question included in
Mr. Underwood’s December 17, 2024 accounting services contract? Please explain. 

Response: Mr. Underwood transitioned off the board at the end of December 2024. 
B&B then contracted with Mr. Underwood to perform the services and at the rates 
outlined in the agreement previously provided. 

OUCC Attachment CFS-10 
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December 3, 2024 

Dale Lisby 
President 

JEFFREY H . UNDERWOOD, CPA 
6372 East Cox Drive 

BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47408 
(812) 320-3540 

B&B Water Project, Inc 
PO Box 7287 
Bloomington, IN 47407 

RE: Fee Proposal 

Dale, 

Attached is the proposed fee schedule requested by the Executive Committee to 
provide Account and Tax Services. This proposal is broken down into 3 sect ions, month 
activities, annual activities and on demand activities. This proposal and related fees are 
for the calendar year 2025. This agreement will renew annually unless notice is given by 
either party more than ninety (90) days prior to the end of the calendar year. Fees may 
be adjusted annually up to the amount of the 12-month Consumer Price Index at the 

end of November of the then current calendar year. 

I would be happy to answer any questions regarding this proposal. 

Respectfully, 

~~ 
Jeffrey H. Underwood, CPA 
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Monthly Activ_ities: 

Recording Daily Deposits 

Record ing autopay expenses 

Check payments 

Reconciling three bank accounts 

Monthly board member payments 

Financial Statement preparation 

Sales Tax preparation and payment 

Month end close out 

Membership fee returns 

Fee: $500.00 per month 

AnoualA_c_tj_vj tie_s_:_ 

IURC Report 

Tax Return 

IURC Fee Report 

Board member 1099's 

IDEM report 

Annual Meeting Report 

Fee: $1 ,200 flat fee 

0-1b~r Acthtities 

Financing 

Lead Service Lines 

Rate Case 

Wholesale tracker 

Miscellaneous rates 

Account Adjustments 

Contractor solicitation & selection 

Other Projects as requested 

Fee: $125.00 per hour 

Date:_/ :L__,_,d_/_i.,._,t/4_:z.o_zt_,__ 

t, B&B Water Project 



B&B Water Project, Inc. Client No: 10274.001
6023 E. State Road 45
Bloomington, IN  47408

Date:
Invoice No:

05/09/2024
37665

Time and expense as it relates to assistance on Small-U filing and Hoosier HELP Lease for meters. Detail
attached.  

Current Amount Due $        9,072.50

0 - 30 31- 60 61 - 90 91 - 120 Over 120 Balance 
9,072.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,072.50 

Go Paperless!
Email is an easy and secure way to receive your bill each month.  Just email
Kathleen.Schultz@lwgcpa.com to have your invoice set up.

1776 N. Meridian Street, Suite 500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46202
Telephone | 317-634-4747 Facsimile | 317-632-2727 Web | LWGCPA.com

ACH or Wire Info (ACH preferred):
National Bank of Indianapolis
107N. Pennsylvania St
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Routing #: 074006674
Account #: 1747278
Phone: 317-261-9000
Credit: (Customer Name: LWG CPAS & ADVISORS)

OUCC Attachment CFS-12 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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CPAS ,. ADVISORS 



Page 1 of 2 

Hourly
Employee Date Hours Rate Invoice Memo

Reynolds 1/16/2023 2.00     200.00  400.00     Financing - Call with client to discuss project. 
Reviewed financials received from client.

Reynolds 1/20/2023 1.50     200.00  300.00     2023 Bonds - Researched available programs from 
RD for financings. Set up structure in Munex for 
debt service calculations. Set up call with OUCC.

Reynolds 1/24/2023 1.00     200.00  200.00     Rates - Call with OUCC to discuss small U rate 
filing. Researched potential RD debt financing for 
B&B.

Reynolds 1/27/2023 0.75     200.00  150.00     2023 Bonds - Prep for call with engineer regarding 
potential financing. Call with engineer.

Reynolds 2/1/2023 1.00     200.00  200.00     2023 Bonds/Rates - Call with Curt Gasser to 
discuss Small-U Filing and how to incorporate debt.  
Discussions with Ted on going forward.

Sommer 2/1/2023 0.75     310.00  232.50     Call with Curt Gassert.
Reynolds 2/14/2023 1.50     200.00  300.00     2023 Bonds - Call with client to discuss small issuer 

rate increase and discuss potential financing. 
Includes prep time for meeting and conversation 
with Ted.

Reynolds 3/3/2023 0.50     200.00  100.00     Bonds - Looked over project listing to create bond 
sizing. Follow up with Ted regarding required items 
for financing.

Reynolds 3/29/2023 1.00     300.00  300.00     Bonds/Rates - Call with Jeff Underwood to discuss 
rates and financings.

Reynolds 5/8/2023 1.00     300.00  300.00     Call with project engineer to discuss PER and 
project timing.

Reynolds 5/17/2023 1.00     300.00  300.00     2023 Bonds - Ran proposed amortization schedule 
for 4,000,000 over 30 years at 4%.

Reynolds 5/18/2023 1.00     300.00  300.00     Bonds - Calculated estimated debt service on a 
BAN to fund project until long term financing.

Schultz 5/22/2023 0.50     130.00  65.00       Converted pdf to word.
Reynolds 6/9/2023 0.75     300.00  225.00     Bonds - Ran updated amortization schedule at 

2,000,000 par amount.
Reynolds 7/19/2023 1.00     300.00  300.00     Rates - Call with client to go over OUCC testimony 

and plans moving forward.
Reynolds 8/1/2023 0.50     300.00  150.00     Rates - Calls with Ted and client to discuss current 

rate case with IURC
Reynolds 8/3/2023 0.25     300.00  75.00       Meter Financing - Conversation with Ted to discuss 

meter financing.
Reynolds 8/4/2023 0.50     300.00  150.00     2023 Financing - Call with bond counsel to discuss 

upcoming financing.
Reynolds 9/21/2023 0.75     300.00  225.00     Rates - Follow up call with IURC to answer 

questions regarding small-u filing.

LWG CPAs & Advisors 
April 2024 Billing Detail 
B&B Water Project, Inc. 

10274.001
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Hourly
Employee Date Hours Rate Invoice Memo

LWG CPAs & Advisors 
April 2024 Billing Detail 
B&B Water Project, Inc. 

10274.001

Reynolds 9/22/2023 2.50     300.00  750.00     2023 Bonds - Drafted memo to IURC regarding 
estimated date of closing for financing. Follow up 
with Bond Council regarding maximum parameters 
and timing.

Reynolds 10/24/2023 1.50     300.00  450.00     Rates - Call with Jeff to discuss final rate order and 
financing going forward. Reviewed requirements for 
Volume Cap requirement for bond bank.

Reynolds 10/26/2023 2.50     300.00  750.00     2023 Bonds Review and drafted volume cap 
materials for next weeks meetings. Further 
discussions with bond counsel regarding the 
requirement of the application and how to move 
forward.

Reynolds 11/10/2023 2.25     300.00  675.00     HELP Lease - Started reviewing and preparing pro 
forma financials for HELP Lease.

Reynolds 11/13/2023 2.00     300.00  600.00     Rates - Created new Tariff sheet and uploaded 
document to IURC.

Reynolds 1/17/2024 1.00     300.00  300.00     HELP Lease - Follow up with US Bank regarding 
questions for lease.

Reynolds 1/24/2024 0.50     300.00  150.00     Help Lease - Reviewed new proposal received from 
Bond Bank.

Reynolds 2/28/2024 1.25     300.00  375.00     HELP Lease - Follow up with Peoples Bank 
regarding questions on HELP Lease.

Reynolds 3/27/2024 2.50     300.00  750.00     HELP Lease - Created a document of historical and 
forecasted financials for Peoples Bank. Also created 
a five year cashflow for the capital improvement 
plan.

33.25   9,072.50     Total Due this Invoice.

OUCC Attachment CFS-12 
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CPAS • ADVISORS 

B&B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 E. State Road 45 
Bloomington, IN 4 7 408 

Client No: 10274.001 
Date: 09/25/2024 

Invoice No: 38096 

Progress Bill: True-up calculation and discussions with OUCC and IURC. See attached detail. 

Current Amount Due $ 2.400.00 

o - 30 31- 60 61 - 90 91 -120 Over 120 Balance 
2,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 

Go Paperless! 
Email is an easy and secure way to receive your bill each month. Just email 
Kathleen.Schultz@lwgcpa.com to have your invoice set up. 

1776 N. Meridian Street. Suite 500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
Telephone 1317-634-4747 Facsimile 1317-632-2727 Web I LWGCPA.com 
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August 2024 Billing Detail 

B&B Water Project, Inc. 
10274.001 

Hourly 
Employee Date Hours Rate Invoice Memo 

Reynolds 6/27/2024 1.00 300.00 300.00 True Up Calculation - Review of final financial 
documents and OUCC report regarding required 
True Up after meter lease. 

Reynolds 7/2/2024 2.00 300.00 600.00 Calculated true up for post meter financing. Reynolds 7/19/2024 1.00 300.00 300.00 True Up - Finalized calculation. Drafted cover letter. 
Uploaded filing to IURC. 

Reynolds 8/6/2024 2.00 300.00 600.00 Rates - Call with 1URC to discuss true up 
calculation. Time to review calculation and discuss 
with client. 

Reynolds 8/16/2024 1.00 300.00 300.00 True Up - Drafted response to OUCC regarding true 
up questions. 

Reynolds 8/27/2024 1.00 300.00 300.00 Rates - Discussion with Jeff to discuss OUCC 
Response. Follow up conversations with OUCC and 
IURC. 

8.00 2,400.00 Total Due this Invoice. 
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DATE ANO PARTIES. The d11e of this Ouburtement Authoriution is Mav 24 2024. Th• panl8s and therr oddreuea ate! 

LENDER· 
THE PEOPLES STATE BANK 
601 E Temp111r•nce Sl 
PO Box 128 
Ellett,v1lle, IN 4 7429-0128 
T•l•ohoo•: 18121876-2228 

BORROWER: 
8 lo B WATER PROJECT, INC, 
1n Indiana Corporation 
8023 E STAH ROAD 45 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408 

loan Nurnb■r: 30047156002 

1, OEFINITIONS. A, used In th11 01sbutHmem Authorlz:i11\ion, the torm, h•v tho following .-nHnfngs: 

A. Pronouna , The pronouna ~,•, •mo" an1J '"my• tolar 10 oll 8cx,owora i9nh,g tht• OisbYnemont Authoriuition, lnd1vidu~llv and togGthor. • vou• tr'ld •vou,M 
,■fer to tho L,.tlnder. 

B. Loan. •Loan" ,efen 10 lhie tun.aactlon 1il•n•r•lly1 inckldlng ob1ioetf0 • al'\d du1les uising from the terms ot alt docurnenU p,eplfod o, .tubmi11~ fo, thl1 
1r■nHc-t1on avch •• eppUcat:lona, HC\Plty •grHm•ntJ:1 d1eeloal.Jlf'U « not a, and thll OiJbut1•m•n1 AutMrizeti.on. 

2, 0168URSEMENT SUMMARY, The tonowing IUmm.trizes th• d11bursemtn I from th• 1,.oan. 

loan l600,000.00 

Ca.ah P•id In t0.00 

Amount Conuibutt!d b"f Borrower 

T olal Cash Re calved 

Disbursed to Borrowers 

Oisburn.d to lond•r 

01sburHd 10 Other Pilyoos 

T 0111 Amount• Oil-bursed 

Amount Rem•1n1ng To 81 Disbursed 

UJ'\dtsbu,sed Fees/Charges 

3. DISBURSEMENT AUTHORIZATION, I 1-uthonze you to dl.sbursa the follow ng 1mounts from rnv Loan. 

OIS8URSEO TO: 

Orsbursemants to Sorrower: 

Deposit to PSB, account 1501604974 

Check; peyabht to 9 & B WATER 
PROJECT, INC. 

Oisburnmenu 10 Lender: 

Fee, & Charg.01: 

Wire Foo 

UCC Recording 

Oi11bu,sementJ to third pa,Ues: 

OlO NATIONAL BANK, PAYOFF LOAN, 
Wlr1t transfer ro I account , 

LWG CPAS & ADVISORS, HOOSIER HELP 
LEASE , W11• 1ran5f•r to , er.count I 

UTILITY SUPPY COMPANY, WATER 
METERS, Ch■ck I 

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP, 
ATTORNEY FEES, Ch•c-k I 

TOTAL DISBURSED: 

Amount 1em11Nng t.o be disbursed, If 1ny: $0.00 

OATe 

05/24/202 

05/241202 

05/24/202 

05/24/202 

05/24/202 

06/241202 

05/24/202 

I •eknowledo• ,eca1pt of .J copy of th11 D1:sburnm1nt Authoriiarlon on M•v 4, 2024. 

BORROWER: 

B & B WATER PROJECT, INC. 

B & B WATER PROJECT. INC. 

$50,00 

128.00 

10.00 

4255,913.50 

178.00 

t 344.008.&0 

$109,093.50 

t 148,820.00 

'78.00 

'72,774.00 

•9,072.50 

$257,040.00 

05, 122.00 

40.00 

I 600,000.00 

10.00 

10.00 

AMOUNT DISBURSED: 

'255,913.50 

na.oo 

1344,008.50 

,eoo.000.00 

OhibUfsem,nt Authorlt■tion 
1N/4XXAMANOA0000000000J3820 I 6052224N Wohor, uwar Financial Servlc11. lnc.~1996, 2024 Bankers Svsterna"" 



Q-3-10: Please refer to Petitioner's document labeled "BB Water Customer 

Maintenance Management Fees.pdf" which was provided in response to OUCC's Data 

Request No. 1-14. The following transactions are included in the "Adjusted Total." 

, Inc 

Ba gri Ente pnse Inc 

' 962 071 

.043 80 

a. Please explain the inclusion of these two transactions.

Answer: This adjustment was made to reclassify the entries to show the

expense in the fiscal year they were invoiced for.

b. Please identify the general ledger month and date to which each of these

transactions was recorded.

Answer: The negative amount was originally recorded in January 2024, and

the positive amount was originally recorded in January 2025.

c. Please provide supporting documentation (invoices, receipts, etc.) for each

transaction.

Answer: Attached

B&B Water Project 

Response to OUCC Data Request Q-3-10 

Check# Date Year Check# Date Year 

2024 2025 

Baugh Enterprises (348.80) 12254 1/6/2025 343.80 

(349.00) 

Bynum Fanyo Utilties 

11883 1/3/2024 

11896 1/15/2024 

11885 1/3/2024 (5,265.07) 12244 1/1/2025 6,700.00 

Total (5,962.87} 7,043.80 

OUCC Attachment CFS-14 
Cause No. 46219-U 
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Baugh Enterpn!.t!s 
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.Baugh ..F1ne P.llnt and .Mallf.ng 
125 S Westplex Ave 
Bloomington, IN 47404 
812.334.8189 
http://www.baughenterprises.com 

INVOICE 

B1LL TO 

B&B WATER PROJECT INC. 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

QTY DESCRIPTION 

November '23 Invoices 

"'BAUGH 
FINE PRINT & MAILING 

lNYOJC.E # 41770M 
DATE 12/1 5/2023 

DUE UAI.E 01/14/2024 
TERMS Net30 

AMOUNT 

1,744 Prepare, print, fold, insert into #10 window envelope and mail invoices 

Postage advance 
348.80 

877.02 

Please make payments to: 
Baugh Fine Print and Mailing 

SUBTOTAL 
TAX 
TOTAL 
BALANCE DUE 

We Appreciate your business! - The Baugh Fine Print and Mailing Team 

1,225.82 
0.00 

1,225.82 

$1~-!i82 
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/ 
Baugh Fine Print and Malling 

-BAUGH 125 S Westplex Ave 
Bloomington, IN 47404 
812.334.8189 FINE PRINT & MAILING http://www.bau ghenterprises .com 

INVOICE 
BILL TO INVOICE # 41864M 

B&B WATER PROJECT INC. DATE 12/28/2023 

PO BOX 7287 DUE DATE 01 /27/2024 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 TERMS Net30 

QTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

December '23 Invoices 

1,745 Prepare, print, fold, insert into #10 window envelope and mail invoices 

Postage advance 

349.00 

877.47 

Please make payments to: 
Baugh Fine Print and Mailing 

SUBTOTAL 
TAX 
TOTAL 
BALANCE DUE 

We Appreciate your business! - The Baugh Fine Print and Mailing Team 

1,226.47 
0.00 

1,226.47 

$1,226.47 
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Bill To: 

Bynum Fanyo Utilities 
3499 W. Maple Grove Rd. 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

B & B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management - Office Administration 

PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW ADDRESS. HAPPY NEW YEARI 

THANK YOU. 

THANK YOU. 

Invoice 

Invoice #: Dec '23 
Invoice Date: 12/29/2023 

Due Date: 2/1/2024 
Project# 21 002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

5,265.07 5,265.07 

Total $5,265 .07 

Payments/ Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,265.07 
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Bill To: 

Uynum Fanyo UliliLies 
34cJc) W. Maple Grove Rd. 
Hlo(1tni11~lon, IN 4 7404 

B & 13 Waler Projct:t, Inc. 
60!!3 E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Invoice 

Invoice #: Dec '24 0 
Invoice Date: 1/1/2025 

Due Date: 1/31/2025 
Project# 21002 

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

Wat~r ln-fra~truc~·re M;~agerne~t-::Otti~~ Ad~inist;atio~- - - ·- --------- ---- ----~ _oo ----6,700.00 • 

I 

THANK YOU. 

Total $6,700.00 
---- -----------------, 

Payments/Credits $() 00 

$6,700.00 
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Baugh Fine Print and Mailing 
125 S Westplex Ave 
Bloomington, IN 47404 
+18123348189 
http://www.baughenterprises.com 

INVOICE 
BILL TO 

B&B WATER PROJECT INC. 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

QTY DESCRIPTION 

Dec 2024 Invoices 

BAUGH 
FINE PRINT & MAILING 

INVOICE# 43740M 
DATE 01/01/2025 

DUE DATE 01/31/2025 
TERMS Net 30 

AMOUNT 

1,719 

1,719 

Prepare, print, fold, insert into #1 0 window envelope and mail invoices 

Postage advance 

343.80 

947.91 

Please make payments to: 
Baugh Fine Print and Mailing 

SUBTOTAL 
TAX 
TOTAL 
BALANCE DUE 

We Appreciate your business! - The Baugh Fine Print and Mailing Team 

1,291 .71 
0.00 

1,291.71 

$1 ,291.71 



B&B Water Project
Bynum Fanyo Compensation

2024
Date Type No. Payee Category Total
12/17/2024 Check 12231 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 27,123.79
12/01/2024 Check 12215 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
11/14/2024 Check 12204 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 27,506.41
11/01/2024 Check 12188 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
10/14/2024 Check 12161 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
10/14/2024 Check 12160 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 21,578.79
09/10/2024 Check 12121 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 32,894.64
09/01/2024 Check 12103 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
08/18/2024 Check 12089 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 24,605.55
08/18/2024 Check 12088 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
07/12/2024 Check 12048 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
07/12/2024 Check 12047 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 25,453.79
06/18/2024 Check 12032 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 24,583.79
06/05/2024 Check 12021 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
05/14/2024 Check 12010 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 17,028.99
05/01/2024 Check 11992 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
04/14/2024 Check 11985 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 17,803.79
04/01/2024 Check 11966 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
03/18/2024 Check 11962 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 18,829.01
03/01/2024 Check 11939 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
02/18/2024 Check 11933 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 18,103.79
02/15/2024 Check 11927 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 0.00
02/03/2024 Check 11921 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 6,700.00
01/15/2024 Check 11897 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Field Operation 10,657.16
01/03/2024 Check 11885 Bynum Fanyo Utilities, Inc.Customer Maintenance Fee 5,265.07

OUCC Attachment CFS-15 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 1



BYNUMFANOUTILITIES

February 1, 2025

Dear valued customer:

Effective February 1, 2025 we are increasing your monthly contract bill by the yearly average CPI of

3.0%.

Please contact Jeff Farmer at ifarmer@bfuindiana.com or (812)327-1958 with any questions you may
have.

Thank you for your continued business.

BFU, Inc.

3499 W Maple Grove Rd
Bloomington, IN 47404
(812)676-8030

bfu@bfuindiana.com

Water
Wastewater

Operations Management

OUCC Attachment CFS-16 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 1

February 1, 2025 

Dear valued customer: 

Effective February 1, 2025 we are increasing your monthly contract bill by the yearly average CPI of 
3.0%. 

Please contact Jeff Farmer at jfarrner@bfuind iana.com or (812)327-1958 with any questions you may 
have. 

Thank you for your continued business. 

BFU, Inc. 

3499 W Maple Grove Rd 
Bloomington, IN 47404 
(812)676-8030 
bfu@bfuindiana.com 

Water 
Wastewater 

Operations Management 
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Baugh Ane Print and Malllng 

125 S Westplex Ave 

Bloomington, IN 47404 

+18123348189 

http://www.baughenterprises.com 

INVOICE 
BILL TO 

B&B WATER PROJECT INC. 

PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON. IN 47407 

QTY DESCRIPTION 

Nov 2024 Water Bills 

l BAUGH 
FINE PRINT & MAILING 

INVOICE # 43611 M 
DATE 12/01/2024 

DUE DATE 12/31/2024 

TERMS Net30 

AMOUNT 

1,714 Prepare, print, fold, insert into #10 window envelope and mail invoices 342.80 

945.22 
1,714 Postage advance 

Please make payments to: 
Baugh Fine Print and Mailing 

SUBTOTAL 

TAX 
TOTAL 

BALANCE DUE 

We Appreciate your business! - The Baugh Fine Print and Mailing Team 

1,288.02 

0.00 

1,288.02 

$1,288.02 



Q-3-11: Please refer to Petitioner's document labeled "BB Water Plant Maintenance 

Other Contractual Services.pdf," which was provided in response to OUCC's Data Request 

No. 1-16, a portion of which is copied in the table below. 

a. The information provided in response to DR No. 1-16 is illegible. Please identify

the amounts for each of these two transactions.

Answer: (11,299.08) & 23,22.51

b. Please explain the inclusion of these two transactions.

Answer: This adjustment was made to reclassify the entries to show the

expense in the fiscal year they were invoiced for.

c. Please identify the general ledger month and date to which each of these

transactions was recorded.

Answer: The negative amount was originally recorded in January 2024, and

the positive amount was originally recorded in January 2025.

B&B Water Project 

Response to OUCC Data Request Q-3-11 

Bynum Fanyo Utilities 

IUPPS 

Verizion Wireless 

Total 

Check# 

23,022.70 

Date Year 

(11,289.08) 

Check# Date Year 

2025 

11897 1/3/2024 

11902 1/15/2024 

EFT 1/9/2024 

(10,657.16) 

(49.40) 

(582.52) 

2024 

12260 22,365.00 

12259 72.20 

EFT 1/16/2025 585.50 

1/13/2025 

1/13/2025 

OUCC Attachment CFS-18 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 7
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Bynum Fanyo Util ities 
3499 W. Maple Grove Rd. 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

B111 To: 

B & B Water ProjPct, Inc. 
C.023 r Stat Rd <I 5 
Bloom ngton, T. 1 '. 7,•108 

Project Name B&B Wa er 

Description 

Water lnfras ruct• ire Management • Field Opera ions 

Invoice #523198 I It r~epa ir 1. , 3/23 
Service Truck w/ : .., lvk1 1 

Service Truck v.' .. ' , .·1 r: 

Invoice #523201 I 0aK 3285 1,ur.sell Rd 12/18/23 
Backhoe w/ Ope; 1or 
Service Truck w/ On,. l\.:nn 

Invoice #52402 Emergency C.:.ill Out 4510 N Robbs Ln 1/3/24 
Service Truck w/ One M.3n 
Discount 

Zoom 12/7-1/6/?t 1 r1w: 11 
Total Reir. burs,1 l·Xpf:11"' 
Markup 
Total Reimbursab ~ Fx "'t ,.,. 

Invoice 

Invoice#: Jan '24 F 
Invoice Date: 1/12/2024 

Due Date: 2/1 1/2024 
Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

9,338.37 9,338.37 

2 0.00 0.00 
2 175,00 350.00 

4 95.00 380.00 
4 100.00 400,00 

2 190.00 380.00 
-200.00 -200.00 

7,99 7.99 
7.99 

10.00% 0.80 
8.79 

Total $10,657.16 

Payments/Credits •o.oo l 
B · ance Due $10,657.16 
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INDIANA UNDERGROUND PLANT PROTECTION 
Depl 78745 
PO BOX 78000 
DETROIT. Ml 48278-0745 

Voice: 317-893-1405 
Fax: 317-893-1 450 

BIii To: 

B & B WATER PROJECT I C. 
PO BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

Cu tomerPO 

Quantlty Item 

Payment Te rms 

INVOICE 
Invoice Number: 111644 
Invoice Date: 
Customer ID: 

Jan 5, 2024 
B&BWA1ER 

Know what's below. 
811 before you dig. 

PLEASE ADD 3.5% TO YOUR INVOICE IF PAYING 
BY CREDIT CARD. 

DECEMBER 2023 TICKETS 

Due Date 

2/5/24 

Sales Rep ID 

Amount 
52.00 per ticket95m 

'"== _pescrl pti~n 
DECEMBER Ticket Fees ID 8537 

Unit Price 
0.95 49.40 I 

PLEASE REMIT PA YMENT TO OUR 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 

IUPPS 
P.O. BOX 78000 

DEPT78745 
DETROIT, Ml48278-0745 

Subtotal 

Sales Tax 

Total Invoice Amount 

Payment/Credit Applied 

TOTAL 

49.40 

49.40 

49.40 
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~ erizonJ 

business 
PO BOX 489 
NEWARK, NJ 07101-0489 

KEYLINE 
I ,I, ,11,, ,l ,l .. I II , .. I, .,II,., II,, I,,. 1,11,, ,1,l,, 11 

B AND B WATER PROJECT INC 
PO BOX 7827 
APT, SUITE, FLOOR, ETC. 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407-7827 

verizon✓ 
business 

BAND B WATER PROJECT INC 
PO BOX 7827 
APT, SUITE, FLOOR, ETC. 
BLOOMINGTO , IN 47407-7827 

Change your address at 
http://sso.verizonenterprise.com 

Quick Bill Summary Nov 18 - Dec 17 

Previous Balance (see back for details) $582 .52 --'----- ---- - ---
Payment - Thank You -$582,52 - - ------ --------
8 a I an c e Forward $.00 

Monthly Charges 

Usage and Purchase Charges 
Data 

Surcharges 
and Other Charges & Credits 

Taxes. Governmental Surcharges & Fees 
Total Current Charges 

Total Charges Due by January 16, 2024 

Bill Date 
Account Number 
Invoice Number 

Total Amount Due 

December 17, 2023 
442415940-00001 
9951984337 

Deducted trom bank account on 01/06124 
00 NOT MAIL PAYMENT 

PO BOX 16810 
NEWARK, NJ 07 01-6810 

Ill 111 I 111I11 ' 111111111 I II I 11,, 1,, I, I I 11111 ," I 11 .. I 

$564.00 

S.00 

$18.52 
$.00 

$582.52 

$582.52 

$582.52 

9951984337010442415940000010000005825200000058252 7 
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Bynum Fanya tilities 
3499 W. aple Grove Rd. 
Bloomington IN 47404 

Bill To: 

B & B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 State Rd 45 
Bloomington, I 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management - Field Operations 

Invoice #112431 Meter Changes December 2024 
Meter Changes 

Invoice #112422 Main Break Repair 12/12/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #112424 Emergency Call Out 12/13/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Discount 

Emergency Line Locate 12/1 4/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #11 2429 Service Line Repair 12/26/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 

Invoice #112430 Emergency Service Line Repair 12/27/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man OT 
Additional Laborer OT 
Service Truck w/ One Man OT 
Backhoe w/ Operator OT 
Additional Laborer OT 
Jeff Farmer 
Discount 

Invoice #112501 Emergency Line Locate 1/1/25 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Zoom Dec 7 • Jan 6, 2025 B & 8 

Page 1 

Invoice 

Invoice #: Dec '24 F 
Invoice Date: 1/13/2025 

Due Date: 2/1 2/2025 
Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

8 55.00 440.00 

8 0.00 0.00 
8 135.00 1,080.00 

2 190.00 380.00 
-230.00 -230.00 

2 190.00 380.00 

3 0.00 0.00 
3 135.00 405.00 
4 160,00 640.00 

4 190.00 760.00 
3 145.00 435.00 
7 190.00 1,330.00 
8 215.00 1,720.00 
6 145.00 870.00 
7 0.00 0.00 

-1,225.00 -1,225.00 

2 190.00 380.00 

7.99 7.99 

Total 

Payments/Credits 

Balance Due ~l ?>Cc --, 

27' 
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rturrftJIBl® 
INDIANA UNDERGROUND PLANT PROTECTION 
Dept. 78745 
PO Box 78000 
DETROIT, Ml 48278-0745 

receivo/1/M@iJJ!tLanaU ~ 
317-89)-140~ 

BILL B & B WATER PROJECT, INC. 
TO: PO BOX 7287 

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

SHIP B & B WATER PROJECT, INC. 
TO: 3499 W Maple Grove Rd 

BLOOMI GTON, IN 47404 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO OUR LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
P.O . BOX 78000 

DEPT 78745 
DETROIT, Ml 4827B-0745 

INVOICE 

INVOICE NUMBER: INV-10246 
INVOICE DATE: 01/09/2025 

CUSTOMER ID: B B WATER 

IN811 will only accept paper checks via this lock.box. Members can also pay by ACH or credit card. 
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~ 1erizon 

business 
PO BOX 489 
NEWARK. J 07101-0489 

KEYLI E 
1,1 .. 11, ,.I, I ,.Ill., ,I, ,.II, .. 11 .. 1 .. ,1,11,,, I, I .. II 

BAND B WATER PROJECT I C 
PO BOX 7827 
APT, SUITE, ROOR, ETC. 
BLOOMINGTON, I 47407-7827 

,erizon 
business 

B AND B WATER PROJECT INC 
PO BOX 7827 
APT, SUITE, FLOOR, ETC. 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407-7827 

Chang your address a1 
t1ttp:// • .verizonenterprJ e.curn 

! Invoice Number 
1
6101373588 

Quir.k Bill ummary Nov 18 

-v1ou-. t a an ,~ (see back for details) $585.50 - - --
-$585.50 Paymen!__- ThanK You_ --- -------

Balance Forward 

Montl'lty Charges 
ge and Purchase Charges 

Data 
Surchnrges 

and Other Charges & Credits 
Ta~es, Govemmental~rcharges & Fees 
Tatal Current Charges 

Total Charges Due by January 16, 2025 

Btll ll;ill. 
l\r.r.011111 Numl ir 
lnv111 . Nu111bc1 

Total Amount Due 

December 17, 2024 
442415940-00001 
6101373588 

Deducted from bank account on 01 /06/25 
00 t-lJT MAIL PAVMFNT 

PO BOX 16810 
NEWARK, NJ 07101-6810 

111 , .. I,,. 1 .. , 1111, .... , 11,11 .. 1, .1 .... 11 II, Ill II, I 

s.oo 
$564.00 

$.00 

$21 ,50 

$.00 

SSBS.50 

$585.50 

$585.50 

61013735880104424159400000100000058550000000585507 
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Bynum Fanyo Utilities 
3499 W. Maple Grove Rd. 
Bloomington, JN 47404 

Bill To: 

B & B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 E State Rd 45 
nloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management - Field Operations 

Emergency Response Plan 

Invoice #52476 Kill Out Setter 6/5/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 

Invoice #52477 Raise Meter Pit 6/5/24 
Service Truck wt One Man 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 

Invoice #524 78 Replace Pit 6/5/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 

lnvorce #52479 Meter Changes 
Meter Changes 

Zoom May 7-June 6, 2024 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 
Markup 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 

Invoice 

Invoice #: May '24 F 
Invoice Date: 6/12/2024 

Due Date: 7/12/2024 
Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

-·--· - -·-·-·-- --·r- - - - 1"15,ooo.oor 15,000.00 •• 

I ! 150.00 150.00 

2 0.00 0.00 
2 260.00 520.00 

2 0.00 0.00 
2 260.00 520.00 

2 0.00 0.00 
2 260.00 520.00 

143 55.00 7,865.00 

7.99 7.99 
7.99 

10.00% 0.80 
8.79 

' 

·· -~ . ·-·- - -- _ _ __ _ \ 

Total $24,583.79 

~--1 Payments/Credits 
$0.00 

Bahmcc Due $24,583.79 

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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Bynum Fanya Utilities 
3499 W . Maple Grove Re.I. 
Bloomington. IN 47404 

Bill To: 

B & B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management - Field Operations 

Consumer Confidence Report required by IDEM 

Invoice #52484 Tank Call Out 6/20/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #52495 Meter Changes 6/1 - 6/30 
Meter Change Outs 

Invoice #52496 Call Out 7/7/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man (OT) 
Discount 

Invoice #52498 Main Break 7/10/24 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #52497 Leak Tunnel Road 7/3/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 
Backhoe w/ Operator 

Zoom June 7 - July 6, 2024 Band B 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 
Markup 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 

Invoice 

Invoice#: June '24 F 
Invoice Date; 7/10/2024 

Due Date: 81912024 
Project # 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

2 150.00 300 00 

2 190.00 380.00 

127 55.00 6,985.00 

2 190.00 380.00 
-100.00 -100.00 

4 160.00 640.00 
4 135.00 540.00 
4 0.00 0.00 

4 0.00 0.00 
4 170.00 680.00 
4 160.00 640.00 

7.99 7.99 
7.99 

10 00% 0.80 
8.79 

Total $25,453.79 

Payments/Credits $(1.00 

Uulunce Due $25,453.79 

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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f:Till 
~ 

Bynum Fanyo Utilities 
J499 W. Maple Gi-ovc Ru. 
Bloomington. IN 47404 

Bill To: 

B & B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management 4 Field Operations 

Invoice #524100 Main Break 7/8/24 4060 Hinkle Road 
Stone 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck wt One Man 

Invoice #524103 Main Break 7/15 7/16/24 7680 N Shilo Rd 
Service Truck wt One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 

Invoice #524106 8/1/24 Leak 1976 Bethel Lane 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 

Invoice #524107 8/6/24 leak 6575 Netha Court 
Service Truck wi One Man 
Service Truck wl One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 

Invoice #524108 Meter Changes July 
Meter Changes 

Zoom 7-7-24 - 8-6-24 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 
Markup 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 

Invoice 

Invoice #: July '24 F 
Invoice Date: 8/8/2024 

Due Date: 9/7/2024 
Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

l T1 5.000.00 
- · .. ~-.., - ---· 

15,000.00 

l ' 
' I 4 35.44 141.76 

5 0.00 0.00 
5 135.00 675.00 
5 160.00 800.00 

6 0.00 0.00 
6 160.00 960.00 
6 260.00 1,560.00 
1 215.00 215.00 
1 335.00 335.00 

' l 
I 

4 o.oo I 0.00 
4 135.00 540 00 
4 160.00 1 640,00 

5 0,00 0.00 
5 135.00 675.00 
5 160.00 800,00 

41 55.00 2,255.00 

7.991 7.99 
7.99 

10.00% 0.80 
8.79 

Total $24,605.55 

-------l Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

$(1.()0 

$24,605.55 

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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Bill To: 

Bynum Fanya Utilities 
3499 \V . Maple Grove Rd. 
l:3looming,ton, rN 47404 

B & B Water Project, lnc. 
6023 E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Descript ion 
-- _... ,. .... -- ··- ---' • -~ ~- ----· 

Water Infrastructure Management - Field Operations 

Invoice #524114 Tank Low Level 8/13/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524116 Main Break 8/20/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ Two Men 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ Two Men OT 
Sel"Vlce Truck w/ Two Men OT 

Invoice #524119 Leak 8/23/24 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck wt One Man 
Service Truck wl One Man 

Invoice #524120 State Road 45 B/19/24 
Service Truck wt One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524 121 Yard Repairs 8/21/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524123 Meter Changes August 2024 
Meter Changes 

Invoice #524128 Call Out 9/4/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man OT 

Page 1 

Invoice 

Invoice #: Aug '24 F 
Invoice Date: 9/10/2024 

Due Date: 10/10/2024 

Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

T- - --f1s.ooo.oo l 15,000.00 

2 190.00 380.00 ! 

I 
Bl 0.00 0.00 
s· 270.00 2,160.00 
6 160.00 1,280.00 
8 135.00 1,080.00 
1 380.00 380.00 
2 380.00 760.00 

4 160.00 

I 
i 

640.00 
4 135.00 540.00 
4 135.00 540.00 
4 0.00 0.00 

2 0.00 0.00 

I 
2 135.00 I 270.00 
2 160.00 1 320.00 

I 
! 
l 2 135.00 270.00 
I 2 0.00 0.00 

I 
I 

l 160 55.00, 8,600.00 
I I 

I 
190.00 I I 

2 380 00 I 

. ---···- L - --· _____ L __ 
Tota l 

-, Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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Bill To: 

Bynum Fanyo Utilities 
3499 W. Maple Grove Rd. 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

.B & B Water Project, Inc. 
6023 E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management - Field Operations 

Invoice #524125 New Service 5021 SR 45 9/5/24 
Trenching 
Installation of New Water Service 

Invoice #524128 Call Out 9405 South Shore 9/4/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524135 Shut Off 4399 Forbes Ln 9/14/24 
Service Truck wl One Man 

Invoice #524137 Call Out 333 N Brummetts Creek 9/27/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524150 Meter Installs September 
Meter Installs for September 

Prepare letter for IDEM on Rust Road 

l:.-l Sk8l 1:1ebook-itt-voice 

Zoom Sept 7-Oct 6 Band B 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 
MarKup 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 

Invoice 

Invoice#: Sept '24 F 
Invoice Date: 10/9/2024 

Due Date: 11/8/2024 
Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

10 3.50 35.00 
1,180.00 1,180.00 

2 190.00 380.00 

2 190.00 380.00 

2 190.00 380.00 

73 55.00 4,015.00 

200.00 200.00 

1-82-:6; 182 . .62-

7.99 7.99 
7.99 

10.00% 0.80 
8.79 

Total $21,l-64-:4-1---

Payments/Credits $O o<i I 
t~alancc l>ut~ $21,-7-6.'.J-Ai--

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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B)nu111 hrnyo l ltiliti1.:s 

]499 \\'. Mapk (irove Rd. 
Bl110111in~ton. IN -P.HH 

Bill To: 

B & H Water Projel'l, Inc. 
602~i E State Rd 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water Infrastructure Management - Field Operations 

Invoice #524143 Leak Bethel Lane 10/10/24 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524145 Setter Bough Road 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524146 Leak Mt. Gilead and Upper Birdie 10/21/24 
Backt1oe w/ Operator 
Service Truck wt One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524151 New Ser,ice Claybrook.e Court 10/29/24 
Trenching 
Installation of New Water Service 

lrwoice #524155 Call Out New Unionville Tank 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524157 Meter Changes October 
Meter Changes 

Invoice #524149 Call Out New Un1onv1lle Tank 10/27/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #524161 Leak Southshore Drive 11 /7 /24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Service Truck w/ One Mar 

Page 1 

Invoice 

Invoice#: Oct '24 F 
Invoice Date: 11/6/2024 

Due Date: 12/6/2024 

Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

I 
- --- --· 

I 
j_ 

4 

6 
2 
6: 

' i 

2 

15,000.00 ! 
I 

! 
I 

160 00 . 
135 00 j 

0 00: 
f 
I 

0.00 
160.00 ! 

' 135.00 i 
: 

160.00 ; 
0.00 • 

135.00 I 
i 
I 

3.5o l 
1,180.001 

I 

i 
! 

190.00' 

55.00 

I 
190.00 I 

I 

iL 0.00 1 
160.00 I 
135 00 • 

Total 

Paymcnls/Cl'edits 

B;,1lanc.'<' l>ul' 

15,000.00 

640.00 
540.00 

0.00 

0 00 
320.00 
810.00 

640.00 
0.00 

540.00 

157.50 
1,180.00 

380.00 

4,180.00 

380 00 

0.00 
320.00 
540,00 

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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Dynum Fnnyo Utiliti~:-; 
3499 W. Mapk Gro\'i.:: Rd. 
l3l00111i11gtun. IN 47-W~ 

Bill To: 

B & B Water Project, lm:. 
6023 E Stale Ru 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Project Name B&B Water 

Description 

Water lnfrastrncture Management - Field Operations 

Invoice #112416 Meter Changes November 2024 
Meter Changes 

Invoice #524167 Unionville Tank 11 /15124 
Service Truck w/ One Man 

Invoice #112418 Main Break 12/6/24 Shuffle Creek Road 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Supervisor 

lrwo1ce #424222 Brummetts Creek 12/10/24 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Service Truck w/ One Man 
Backhoe w/ Operator 
Discount 

Zoom 11/7. 12/6 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 
Markup 
Total Reimbursable Expenses 

r 
l 

Invoice 

Invoice#: Nov '24 F 

Invoice Date: 12/11/2024 

Due Date: 1/10/2025 

Project# 21002 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

115~000.00 r 15,000 00 
I 
I 

1671 
1 

2 

3 
31 
31 , 

! 

! 
8! 

:I 
I 

Total 

l 

j 
55.00 j 

i 
I 

1 eo.00 I 
I 

0.00
1 

135.oo I 
125.00 I 

I 0,00 1 
13s.oo I 
160.00 I 

-590.oo I 
7.99 : 

10.00% 
\ 
j 

l 
I 

9,185.00 

380 00 

0.00 
405.00 
375.00 

0.00 
1,080.00 
1,280.00 
-590.00 

7.99 
7 99 
0.80 
8.79 

J_ __ 
$27,123.79 

Payments/Credits 

$27,123.79 

Carla Sullivan UCC
Highlight
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,,,, 
WESSLER 

To; 

Project: 

Manager: 

B&B WATER PROJECT. INC 
P.O. BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

267823.00 B&B WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 09/01 /23 to 09/30/23 

PHASE: 
TASK: 

.01 

.01DW01 
STUDY/REPORT 
PER 

~ t!. ,._,:_ t,,.,...,__.:;, 1--

Wess/er Engineering, Inc. 
DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

tv/ore than a Pro1ect 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 42785 
October 18, 2023 

Contract Amount: $ 
Percent Complete: 

Fee Earned: $ 
Prior Fee Billing: $ 

Current Fee Billing: $ 

$ 

Ag,d R•e•Nablu: 

35,000.00 
50.00% 

17,500.00 

17,500.00 

17,500.00 

!;\IBB.li._NJ __ ~C>,llO __ 69~ _00,120 QllEB 120 
$17,50000 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 

All invoices are due upon receipt. A late charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 

Any quesitons regarding this invoice please reach out to Steve Chlsm1 stevec@wesslerenglneering.com 

I ~A--tRtM1r10 1:i(l9~\..,._,.-1[A .. \TSTk [l i N IANAH/U~. N"llAr.JA 11,i): I/ Wl.)...lH'N(ill\ltf:lt-J( roM 

Ph )I ,t,l)~7 /!hO: ,tr;~l 1/ fi•"< i 171 ;~r; ,1r:Pi 
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,,,, 
WESSLER 

More than a Pru1ect 

INVOICE 

To: B&B WATER PROJECT, INC. 
JEFF UNDERWOOD, TREASURER 
POST OFFICE BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

Invoice Number: 46943 
May 7, 2025 

Project: 

Manager: 

271423.00 B&B WATER ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 04/01/25 to 04/30/25 

PHASE: .03 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
TASK: .01 ON CALL SERVICES 

Professional Services 
Principal Engineer II 

Reim bu rs ables 

Total Labor 

Total Reimbursables 

Contract Amount: 
Amount Previously Billed: 

Amount Currently Billed: 
Contract Balance: 

Bill Hours 
2.25 
2.25 

Bill Rate 
$ 265.00 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

Aged Receival.Jles: 

$ 10,000.00 
$ 3,267.50 
$ 596.25 
$ 6,136.25 

Charge 
$ 596.25 
$ 596.25 

$ 
$ 

596.25 

CURRENT 3Q:!,_0 6 l_:90 __ ')_1:J 2Q__OVER I l.() 

Wessler Engineering, Inc. 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

5596 25 $7~0.00 SO 00 ~0.00 S0.00 

All Invoices are due upon receipt. A late charge of 1.5¾ will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 
Any questions regarding this invoice please reach out to Steve Chism, stevec@wesslerengineerong.com 

PlfASf ~EM\1 TO. 6219 ,OUTH E-.ST STREET// INDIANAPOUS, INDIANA 46)27 i/ W,SSLER£NGINHR1NG (OM 
l'~Me (3171788-455! // F.,x 13171 788-4803 
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' ' '' WESSLER 

To: 

Project: 

Manager: 

B&B WATER PROJECT, INC 
P 0 . BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

267823.00 B&B WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 12/01 /23 to 12/31 /23 

PHASE: 
TASK: 

.01 

.01DW01 
STUDY/REPORT 
PER 

~ c'. ~--'-/-~ !-
Wessler Engineering, Inc. 
DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

More than a Pro1ect 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 43454 
January 16. 2024 

Contract Amount: $ 
Percent Complete: 

Fee Earned: $ 

Prior Fee Billing: $ 
Current Fee Billing: $ 

35,000.00 
90.00% 

31,500.00 
26,250.00 

5,250.00 

$ 5,250.00 

Aged ReceivabHts: 
CURRENT 30-flO S0..90 90-120 OVER 120 
SS,25000 S8750.00 S17,500.00 SOOO S0.11<1 

All Invoices are due upon rece/pL A /are charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 

Any quesltons regarding this Invoice please reach out to Steve Chism, stevec@wesslerengineering.com 

f A<.1 h f1,:\1f TO t,].tfj SOUrH l A\f ~ltJl.:t• 1NL'IAI\IM1tJU INLllAN1, ,16~.!-:- I/ W[:,:,LEHt.NG•~Et.f:lt,,,,(.I ( )M 

>v, ,,t31Jt l~$ tSS 1! f'~:<Hli) JSi{ .. 1.SC1.1 
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,,,, 
WESSLER 

To: 

Project 

Manager: 

B&B WATER PROJECT, INC 
P.O. BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

267823.00 B&B WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 01/01/24 to 01/31/24 

PHASE: 
TASK: 

.01 

.01DW01 
STUDY/REPORT 
PER 

~ e:, L..t.,-.... s;; ~ 
Wessler Engineering, Inc. 
DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

fv/orc than u p,.01ect 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 43664 
February 21 , 2024 

Contract Amount: $ 

Percent Complete: 
Fee Earned: $ 

Prior Fee Billing: $ 
Current Fee Billing: $ 

$ 

Aged R.c:•lv~lu: 

35,000.00 
100.00% 

35,000.00 
31 ,500.00 

3,500.00 

3,500.00 

CURRENT 30-60: 60-90 90-120 OVER 120 
$3,500.00 55,250.00 S3,7S0.00 $17.500.00 $0,00 

All invoices are due upon receipt. A late charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 
Any quesltons regarding this Invoice please reach out to Stave Chism, stevec@wesslerenglnocring.com 

I .1\ [H~\\1'" (j bll"'J50UTHU1~1 -1511"! ';j IN1tl,,Nt1.tOlr~ 1Nl'IANA 46.'.11 i/ Wl5-5U:f~NC.1:'\;UA1q,;(Jf\,"" 

I h,,ll,"' ,3 ... l 'P,~ 1':t51 // f <.1."( I "?-l 7) 7S!l ·1t'.(J,l 



Q-6-28: Please provide B&B Water’s capitalization policy.

Response: B&B capitalizes any single item $5,000 and up or any combination of new 
items (for example water meters) at $5,000 and greater. Line extensions are 
capitalized. Repairs to lines or other equipment are not capitalized. 

OUCC Attachment CFS-21 
Cause No. 46219-U 

Page 1 of 1
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,,,, 
WESSLER 

To; 

Project: 

Manager: 

B&B WATER PROJECT. INC 
P.O. BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

267823.00 B&B WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 09/01 /23 to 09/30/23 

PHASE: 
TASK: 

.01 

.01DW01 
STUDY/REPORT 
PER 

~ t!. ,._,:_ t,,.,...,__.:;, 1--

Wess/er Engineering, Inc. 
DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

tv/ore than a Pro1ect 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 42785 
October 18, 2023 

Contract Amount: $ 
Percent Complete: 

Fee Earned: $ 
Prior Fee Billing: $ 

Current Fee Billing: $ 

$ 

Ag,d R•e•Nablu: 

35,000.00 
50.00% 

17,500.00 

17,500.00 

17,500.00 

!;\IBB.li._NJ __ ~C>,llO __ 69~ _00,120 QllEB 120 
$17,50000 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 

All invoices are due upon receipt. A late charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 

Any quesitons regarding this invoice please reach out to Steve Chlsm1 stevec@wesslerenglneering.com 

I ~A--tRtM1r10 1:i(l9~\..,._,.-1[A .. \TSTk [l i N IANAH/U~. N"llAr.JA 11,i): I/ Wl.)...lH'N(ill\ltf:lt-J( roM 

Ph )I ,t,l)~7 /!hO: ,tr;~l 1/ fi•"< i 171 ;~r; ,1r:Pi 
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' ' '' WESSLER 

To: 

Project: 

Manager: 

B&B WATER PROJECT, INC 
P 0 . BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

267823.00 B&B WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 12/01 /23 to 12/31 /23 

PHASE: 
TASK: 

.01 

.01DW01 
STUDY/REPORT 
PER 

~ c'. ~--'-/-~ !-
Wessler Engineering, Inc. 
DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

More than a Pro1ect 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 43454 
January 16. 2024 

Contract Amount: $ 
Percent Complete: 

Fee Earned: $ 

Prior Fee Billing: $ 
Current Fee Billing: $ 

35,000.00 
90.00% 

31,500.00 
26,250.00 

5,250.00 

$ 5,250.00 

Aged ReceivabHts: 
CURRENT 30-flO S0..90 90-120 OVER 120 
SS,25000 S8750.00 S17,500.00 SOOO S0.11<1 

All Invoices are due upon rece/pL A /are charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 

Any quesltons regarding this Invoice please reach out to Steve Chism, stevec@wesslerengineering.com 

f A<.1 h f1,:\1f TO t,].tfj SOUrH l A\f ~ltJl.:t• 1NL'IAI\IM1tJU INLllAN1, ,16~.!-:- I/ W[:,:,LEHt.NG•~Et.f:lt,,,,(.I ( )M 

>v, ,,t31Jt l~$ tSS 1! f'~:<Hli) JSi{ .. 1.SC1.1 
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,,,, 
WESSLER 

To: 

Project 

Manager: 

B&B WATER PROJECT, INC 
P.O. BOX 7287 
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407 

267823.00 B&B WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Professional Services for the Period: 01/01/24 to 01/31/24 

PHASE: 
TASK: 

.01 

.01DW01 
STUDY/REPORT 
PER 

~ e:, L..t.,-.... s;; ~ 
Wessler Engineering, Inc. 
DYLAN L LAMBERMONT 

Project Manager 

Total Project Invoice Amount 

fv/orc than u p,.01ect 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 43664 
February 21 , 2024 

Contract Amount: $ 

Percent Complete: 
Fee Earned: $ 

Prior Fee Billing: $ 
Current Fee Billing: $ 

$ 

Aged R.c:•lv~lu: 

35,000.00 
100.00% 

35,000.00 
31 ,500.00 

3,500.00 

3,500.00 

CURRENT 30-60: 60-90 90-120 OVER 120 
$3,500.00 55,250.00 S3,7S0.00 $17.500.00 $0,00 

All invoices are due upon receipt. A late charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days. 
Any quesltons regarding this Invoice please reach out to Stave Chism, stevec@wesslerenglnocring.com 

I .1\ [H~\\1'" (j bll"'J50UTHU1~1 -1511"! ';j IN1tl,,Nt1.tOlr~ 1Nl'IANA 46.'.11 i/ Wl5-5U:f~NC.1:'\;UA1q,;(Jf\,"" 

I h,,ll,"' ,3 ... l 'P,~ 1':t51 // f <.1."( I "?-l 7) 7S!l ·1t'.(J,l 
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-
• 
2 North Madison Street 

Bloomington, IN 47404 
+1 8123241392 
support@ziptility.com 

INVOICE 
Bill TO 

Dale Lisby 
B&B Water Project 
6023 East State Road 45 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

DATE ACTIVITY 

04/01/2024 Software Subscription 

04/01 /2024 Professional Services 

07/01/2024 Software Subscription 

. . .. ~ . 

DESCRIPTION 

Asset Management Planning 
upgrade (15 months: April 1, 
2024 through June 30, 2025) 
Asset Management Pla n for 
SAF funding application 

GIS Mapping (annual renewal 
for existing package: July 1, 
2024 through June 30, 2025) 

SUBTOTAL 
TAX 
TOTAL 
BALANCE DUE 

■ 
INVOICE # 1544 

DATE 03/29/2024 
DUE DATE 04/28/2024 

TERMS Net30 

QTY RATE AMOUNT 

1.25 1,750.00 2,187.50 

1 10,000.00 10,000.00 

1 2,250.00 2,250.00 

14,437.50 
0.00 

14,437.50 

$14,437.50 
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